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I*I Statistics  Statistique
Canada Canada

Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) 2016 -
Introduction

Status

The Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) 2016 is the current departmental standard and was approved on May 16, 2016.

Preface

The Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) is Statistics Canada's official classification for geographic areas in Canada. The SGC
covers all of the provinces and territories of Canada. The standard classification version of the SGC 2016 provides names and codes
for the geographical regions of Canada, provinces and territories, census divisions (counties, regional municipalities) and census
subdivisions (municipalities). The names and codes for census metropolitan areas, census agglomerations, census metropolitan
influenced zones, economic regions, census agricultural regions and census consolidated subdivisions are shown as the variants of
SGC 2016.

The SGC was developed to enable the production of integrated statistics by geographic area. It provides a range of geographic units
that are convenient for data collection and compilation, and useful for spatial analysis of economic and social statistics. It is intended
primarily for the classification of statistical units, such as establishments or households, whose activities are normally associated with a
specific location.

The classification consists of two parts, volume | and volume Il. Volume | describes the classification and related standard geographic
areas and place names. The Introduction explains the changes between the 2016 version of the SGC and the 2011 version that impact
upon the classification, such as changes in name, type or code, and indicates how the new and old codes relate to one another.
Volume Il contains reference maps showing the boundaries and locations of the geographic areas in the classification.

Concordances between the 2016 classification and the 2011 classification as well as annual changes in the census subdivision names,
types and codes are also available.

This update of the Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) was accomplished through the time, effort and co-operation of
numerous people in Statistics Canada.
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SGC 2016 was updated by Standards Division. SGC 2016 could not have been updated without the significant contribution of
Statistical Registers and Geography Division (SRGD) and Agriculture Division, as well as the support of System Engineering Division
and the Administrative and Dissemination Systems Division. Their efforts are gratefully acknowledged.

What's new?

This version of the SGC includes a classification variant that describes the agricultural geography of Canada.

Agricultural Regions - Variant of SGC 2016

This classification variant includes geographical regions of Canada, provinces and territories, census agricultural regions, census
divisions, census consolidated subdivisions and census subdivisions.

The Standard Geographical Classification 2016

The SGC enables the production of integrated statistics by geographic area. Established in the early 1960s, the Standard
Geographical Classification was released as a working manual for 1964, 1966 and 1972. In 1974, the manual became an official
publication of Statistics Canada and was subsequently issued for 1976, 1981, 1986, 1991, 1996, 2001, 2006 and 2011. This 2016
version is the tenth edition.

Conceptual framework and definitions

The SGC conforms to the basic principles of classification. It consists of a set of discrete units that are mutually exclusive and, in total,
cover the entire universe. Usually, a classification appears as a hierarchy, each level of which satisfies the above-mentioned principles
and is defined by the uniform application of a single criterion. Applied to geography, these principles result in a classification consisting
of geographic areas whose boundaries are specifically delimited in accordance with well-defined concepts and which, in total, cover
the entire landmass of Canada. The classification appears as a four-level hierarchy of geographic units identified by a seven-digit
numerical coding system.

The SGC is one of a family of geographical classifications, approved and promoted by Statistics Canada. These geographical
classifications provide the basic definitions of geographic areas which, when adopted for data collection and dissemination, result in
statistics that are comparable among series and over time.

Two criteria were used in the selection of geographic units for the SGC. The first was that they be easily recognized by the
respondents who are asked to report geographical detail. Administrative units were chosen because respondents routinely conduct
business with administrative units such as a municipality, county or province.

The second criterion was the usefulness of the geographic units for general statistical purposes. Once again, administrative units were
suitable because they are used by those establishing and implementing programs involving the expenditure of public funds and also
because the general public can readily associate statistics on this basis with the names and boundaries of administrative units.

Geographic units range from the more detailed census subdivisions to the geographical regions of Canada. 'Census subdivision' is the
general term for municipalities as determined by provincial or territorial legislation, or areas treated as municipal equivalents for
statistical purposes. Municipalities are units of local government. The geographical regions of Canada are groupings of provinces and
territories. The range of geographic units in this hierarchical classification allows for the publication of data at different levels of
aggregation.

The SGC identifies the following four types of geographic units:

1. geographical region of Canada
2. province or territory

3. census division

4. census subdivision

In SGC 2016, there are 6 geographical regions of Canada, 10 provinces and 3 territories, 293 census divisions and 5,162 census
subdivisions.

(1) Geographical region of Canada
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The geographical regions of Canada are groupings of provinces and territories established for the purpose of statistical reporting. The
six geographical regions of Canada are:

* Atlantic

¢ Quebec

e Ontario

e Prairies

e British Columbia
o Territories

(2) Province or territory

'Province’ and 'territory' refer to the major political units of Canada. From a statistical point of view, province and territory are basic
areas for which data are tabulated. Canada is divided into 10 provinces and 3 territories.

Reflecting the primary political subdivision of Canada, provinces and territories are the most permanent level of the SGC. The
provinces and territories are:

+ Newfoundland and Labrador
e Prince Edward Island
* Nova Scotia

e New Brunswick

e Quebec

e Ontario

« Manitoba

« Saskatchewan

o Alberta

e British Columbia

e Yukon

* Northwest Territories
e Nunavut

(3) Census division

Census division (CD) is the general term for provincially legislated areas (such as county, municipalité régionale de comté and regional
district) or their equivalents. Census divisions are intermediate geographic areas between the province/territory level and the
municipality (census subdivision).

Usually they are groups of neighbouring municipalities joined together for the purposes of regional planning and managing common
services (such as police or ambulance services). These groupings are established under laws in effect in certain provinces of Canada.
For example, a census division might correspond to a county, une municipalité régionale de comté or a regional district. In
Newfoundland and Labrador, Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta, Yukon, Northwest Territories and Nunavut, provincial or territorial law
does not provide for these administrative geographic areas. Therefore, Statistics Canada, in cooperation with these provinces and
territories, has created equivalent areas called census divisions for the purpose of collecting and disseminating statistical data. In
Yukon, the census division is equivalent to the entire territory.

In New Brunswick, six municipalities (census subdivisions) straddle the legal county boundaries. In order to maintain the integrity of
component municipalities, Statistics Canada modified the CD boundaries. Specifically, the following six municipalities straddle county
boundaries and the first county in brackets indicates the CD in which these municipalities are completely located:

« Belledune (Restigouche/Gloucester)
o Fredericton (York/Sunbury)

¢ Grand Falls (Victoria/Madawaska)

* Meductic (York/Carleton)

* Minto (Queens/Sunbury)

* Rogersville (Northumberland/Kent)

Census division boundaries tend to be relatively stable over many years. For this reason, the census division has been found useful for
analyzing historical data.
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Census divisions are classified into 12 types. Ten of these types were created according to official designations adopted by provincial
or territorial authorities. The other two types - 'census division / division de recensement' (CDR) and 'territory / territoire' (TER) - were
created as equivalents by Statistics Canada, in cooperation with the affected provinces and the territory, for the purpose of collecting
and disseminating statistical data.

It should be noted that some census divisions in different provinces or territories have both the same name and type (e.g., the counties
of Kings in Prince Edward Island and Nova Scotia). These census divisions are distinguished from each other by using the four-digit
census division unique identifier (the two-digit province and territory code with the two-digit census division code). All census divisions
in Canada have a unique code in the Standard Geographical Classification.

Table A shows CD types, their abbreviated forms, and their distribution by province and territory.

(4) Census subdivision

Census subdivision (CSD) is the general term for municipalities (as determined by provincial/territorial legislation) or areas treated as
municipal equivalents for statistical purposes (e.g., Indian reserves, Indian settlements and unorganized territories).

Municipalities are units of local government. There are two municipalities in Canada that straddle provincial boundaries: Flin Flon
(Manitoba and Saskatchewan) and Lloydminster (Saskatchewan and Alberta). Each of their provincial parts is treated as a separate
CSD. Three Indian reserves also straddle provincial limits: Shoal Lake (Part) 39A and Shoal Lake (Part) 40 (Ontario and Manitoba);
and Makaoo (Part) 120 (Saskatchewan and Alberta). All of these parts are treated as separate CSDs.

Beginning with the 1981 Census, each Indian reserve and Indian settlement recognized by the Census is treated as a separate CSD
and reported separately. Prior to the 1981 Census, all Indian reserves in a census division were grouped together and reported as one
census subdivision.

For 2016, there are a total of 949 Indian reserves and 27 Indian settlements classified as CSDs. These are populated (or potentially
populated) Indian reserves, which represent a subset of the approximately 3,200 Indian reserves across Canada. Statistics Canada
works closely with Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada (INAC; formerly Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada
[AANDC]) to identify the reserves and the settlements to be included as CSDs. Furthermore, the inclusion of an Indian settlement is
dependent upon the agreement of the provincial or territorial authorities.

Census subdivisions are classified into 53 types. Fifty-one of these were created according to official designations adopted by
provincial, territorial or federal authorities. The other two types - 'subdivision of unorganized' in Newfoundland and Labrador, and
'subdivision of county municipality' in Nova Scotia - were created as equivalents to municipalities by Statistics Canada, in cooperation
with the two affected provinces, for the purpose of collecting and disseminating statistical data.

It should be noted that some CSDs, in the same province or territory, have the same name but different CSD types. In these cases, the
census subdivision type accompanying the census subdivision name is used to distinguish CSDs from each other (e.g., Moncton, C
[for the city of Moncton] and Moncton, P [for the parish of Moncton]) within that province or territory. Similarly, a small number of CSDs
in different provinces or territories have both the same name and type (e.g., the towns of Cochrane in Ontario and Alberta). These
CSDs are distinguished from each other by using the seven-digit SGC code. All CSDs in Canada have a unique code in the Standard
Geographical Classification.

Table B shows CSD types, their abbreviated forms, and their distribution by province and territory.

Classification structure and codes

Each of the four levels of the classification covers all of Canada. They are hierarchically related: census subdivisions aggregate to
census divisions, census divisions aggregate to a province or a territory which in turn aggregate to a geographical region of Canada.
The relationship is illustrated in Figure 1.

Figure 1 Standard Geographical Classification hierarchy

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X 6



Geographical
Level 1 regions of Canada

Provinces and
Level 2 territories

Level 3 Census divisions

Census
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This structure is implicit in the seven-digit SGC code as shown in the following illustration for the city of Oshawa.

Code for the city of Oshawa

Region PR CD CSD Name
3 Ontario
35 Ontario
35 18 Durham (Regional municipality)
35 18 013 Oshawa (City)

The region code is the first digit of the province and territory code. The code for the city of Oshawa is 3518013.

The SGC coding system

At the outset, numerical codes were adopted for ease of use and clarity. The numbers were universally applicable to all of the data
processing machines in use at that time.

The use of numerical codes continues but the number of digits in the code changed from six to seven in 1976, when a three-digit code
was adopted for census subdivisions because the number of census subdivisions in one census division exceeded 99.

Provinces are numbered from east to west. Because the number of provinces and territories exceeded nine, a two-digit code was
adopted. The first digit represents the geographical region of Canada in which the province or territory is located and the second digit
denotes one of the 10 provinces and 3 territories. The codes for geographical regions of Canada are shown in Table C.

Table C
List of geographical regions of Canada with codes, 2016

Code Geographical region of Canada Map

1 Atlantic HTML | PDE
2 Quebec HTML | PDE
3 Ontario HTML | PDE
4 Prairies HTML | PDE
5 British Columbia HTML | PDF
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Code Geographical region of Canada Map

6 Territories HTML | PDE

The provincial and territorial codes are shown in Table D.

Table D
List of provinces and territories with codes and abbreviations, 2016

Code Provinces and territories Abbreviation Alpha code Map

10 Newfoundland and Labrador N.L. NL HTML | PDE
1" Prince Edward Island P.E.IL PE HTML | PDE
12 Nova Scotia N.S. NS HTML | PDE
13 New Brunswick N.B. NB HTML | PDE
24 Quebec Que. Qc HTML | PDE
35 Ontario Ont. ON HTML | PDE
46 Manitoba Man. MB HTML | PDE
47 Saskatchewan Sask. SK HTML | PDE
48 Alberta Alta. AB HTML | PDE
59 British Columbia B.C. BC HTML | PDE
60 Yukon Y.T. YT HTML | PDE
61 Northwest Territories N.W.T. NT HTML | PDE
62 Nunavut Nvt. NU HTML | PDE

The following conventions are used in the coding system:

1. The codes usually follow a serpentine pattern beginning in the southeast corner of each province, territory or census division. In
this way, adjacent code numbers usually represent geographic units that share a common boundary. Exceptions are found in
Saskatchewan and Alberta, where census divisions are numbered in a straight line from east to west, returning to the eastern
border when the western border is reached. Also, in Quebec, Saskatchewan, Alberta, and British Columbia, Indian reserve codes
are included in the 800 series of numbers, whereas in the other provinces they are accommodated within the serpentine
numbering pattern for census subdivisions.

2. In order to provide the flexibility required to maintain the coding system over the years, the numbering is not sequential (except
for census divisions, which are more stable). Gaps in the numbering sequence leave opportunities to incorporate new geographic
units within the numbering sequence.

3. Codes are not generally used more than once. However, a code may be reused if at least two editions of the classification have
been published since it was last used. For example, a code deleted in 2001 may be reused in 2016.

4. Component parts of codes are preserved as much as possible. For example, when a new CD is created, the original CSD codes
are retained where possible.

Naming geographic units

The following procedure is applied in selecting names for geographic units:

1. Official names are used where they are available. The names of incorporated local and regional municipalities are taken from
provincial and territorial gazettes, where official notifications of acts of incorporation for new municipalities and changes to
existing municipalities are published
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2. Most official names are accepted as published, but many are edited by Statistics Canada for the sake of consistency and clarity.
For example, Statistics Canada drops the CSD type and uses the geographical name only (i.e., the official name City of Ottawa
appears in the SGC as Ottawa).

3. Six municipalities (i.e., census subdivisions) in Canada have different official names in English and French: Beaubassin East /
Beaubassin-est, and Grand Falls / Grand-Sault in New Brunswick; and Greater Sudbury / Grand Sudbury, French River / Riviére
des Frangais, The Nation / La Nation, and West Nipissing / Nipissing Ouest in Ontario. For English products, the official name in
English is used (i.e., Greater Sudbury), for French products, the official name in French is used (i.e., Grand Sudbury), and for
bilingual products, the bilingual name is used with English followed by French (i.e., Greater Sudbury / Grand Sudbury).

4. Prior to May 25, 2009, the convention for the naming of a CMA or CA was based on the name of the principal population centre
or largest city at the time the CMA or CA was first formed. This standard had been used since the 1971 Census. Through the
years, the CMA and CA names have remained stable. The most important changes resulted from name changes to the census
subdivisions (resulting from municipal dissolutions, incorporations and name changes). The key revision to the convention is the
establishment of guidelines for CMA name change requests as described here:

o CMA names can consist of up to three legislated municipal names of eligible CSDs that are components of the CMA.
However, the number of name elements in any new CMA name request is limited to five. If any of the eligible CSD names
are already hyphenated or compound, the number of CSD names will be limited to two or one if the number of name
elements exceeds five.

o The eligible municipal names include the historic central municipality name and the two component CSDs with the largest
population, and having a population of at least 10,000, according to the last census.

o The ordering of the municipal names within the CMA name is determined by the historic (central) municipality and the
population size of the eligible CSDs. The first component of the CMA name is always the historic (central) CSD even if its
census population count is less than the other eligible component CSDs. This ensures that CMA names retain a measure of
stability for better longitudinal recognition. The second and third place name order is determined by population size. The
component CSD with the higher census population count at the time of the name change assumes the second position and
the next largest component CSD the third position.

o In order for a requested CMA name change to be implemented, there must be explicit consensus among all eligible
component municipalities on a proposed new name and a formal request, in accordance with these guidelines, must be
sent to the Director of the Statistical Registers and Geography Division at Statistics Canada by June 1 of the year prior to
the census. The CMA name change will be implemented in the revision of the Standard Geographical Classification related
to the census under consideration.

o Statistics Canada will continue to change CMA names whenever the legislated name of a municipality changes. Any other
request for a name change will only be considered within the context of these guidelines.

5. The remaining sub-provincial geographical names are created by Statistics Canada in cooperation with provincial, territorial and
federal officials (e.g., when creating names for most economic regions).

6. Some statistical areas (e.g., census metropolitan areas and census agglomerations) straddle provincial boundaries (e.g., the
census metropolitan area [CMA] of Ottawa—Gatineau). In such a case, when data are presented for the provincial parts, the
name of the province must follow the name of the statistical area. For the CMA of Ottawa—Gatineau, each part of the CMA will be
identified as Ottawa—Gatineau (Ontario part) and Ottawa—Gatineau (Quebec part).

7. Where the CD or CSD type (e.g., county, town, city) is part of the legal name of the CD or CSD as legislated by provincial or
territorial governments, Statistics Canada uses the language form of the legal name. In all other cases, where the CD or CSD
type is not embedded in the legal name, Statistics Canada uses the language of the publication. As a consequence, this means
that in an English language publication there may be some French language type names, and that in French language
publications there may be some English language type names. For example, in the case of Bathurst, New Brunswick, the
legislation specifies that the legal name is "City of Bathurst". Accordingly, the type is presented as City (CY) in English
publications; City (CY) in French publications; and as City (CY) in bilingual publications.

Due to system constraints, Statistics Canada is unable to maintain certain characters within geographic names. This results in a
difference between the official names and those used in census products. For example, the economic region with the official name
'‘Campbellton—Miramichi' will be published as 'Campbellton--Miramichi'.

Table E and Table F provide the standard abbreviations and titles for all CD and CSD types for English, French and bilingual
publications respectively.

Updates and concordances

The SGC 2016 presents standard geographic areas as of January 1, 2016. It includes any changes to municipalities, effective on that
date or earlier, received by Statistics Canada before the spring of 2016.
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Information received after the spring of 2016, has not been included, therefore provincial or territorial authorities may notice some small
discrepancies compared to their official records.

Several hundred changes are made to census subdivisions every five years. These changes may affect boundaries, codes, names, or
types. Changes to the census division level also occur periodically. Most changes originate from provincial legislation (revised statutes
and special acts), changes to Indian reserves originate with Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada, and other changes come from
Statistics Canada.

Legislated changes are effective as of the date proclaimed in the legislation. Other changes are effective January 1, usually of the
reference year for the SGC.

The Standard Geographical Classification is published every five years, coincident with the Census of Population. For most statistical
applications, holding the geography in a statistical series constant for this length of time is an acceptable compromise between stability
and existing reality. Observations at five-year intervals are suitable for historical trend analysis, yet for current series, a tolerable degree
of distortion occurs.

The SGC 2016 presents a summary of the changes affecting the SGC between January 2, 2011 and January 1, 2016. Volume | of the
SGC 2016 contains three concordance tables for that period on the changes that impact directly upon the SGC, such as changes in
code, name, or type and indicates how the new and old codes relate to one another. In addition, a fourth table provides 2011 Census
population counts based on the census subdivision boundaries of each January and July 15t for census subdivisions affected by a
boundary change during the period 2011 to 2016.

Census division changes
The following census division has had a name change for the 2016 Census:
* (CD 24 59) Lajemmerais, MRC becomes Marguerite-D'Youville, MRC

In New Brunswick, the boundary between Gloucester (CD 13 15) and Northumberland (CD 13 09) was adjusted because Saumarez, P
(CSD 13 15 001) and Tracadie-Sheila, TV (CSD 13 15 003) were amalgamated and parts of Saint-Isidore, P (CSD 13 15 021),
Alnwick, P (CSD 13 09 036) and Inkerman, P (CSD 13 15 024) were annexed to form the incorporated municipality of Tracadie, RGM
(CSD 13 15 002).

In Manitoba, there were three changes that affected census division boundaries. The boundary between Division No. 6 (CD 46 06) and
Division No. 8 (CD 46 08) was adjusted because Notre Dame de Lourdes, VL (CSD 46 08 033), Somerset, VL (CSD 46 04 066) and
Lorne, RM (CSD 46 04 063) were amalgamated to form Lorne, MU (CSD 46 04 064). In addition, the boundary between Division No. 7
(CD 46 07) and Division No. 15 (CD 46 15) was adjusted because Langford, RM (CSD 46 15 018) and North Cypress, RM (CSD 46 07
065) were amalgamated to form North Cypress-Langford, MU (CSD 46 07 066). Finally, the boundary between Division No. 2 (CD 46
02) and Division No. 3 (CD 46 03) was adjusted because Franklin, RM (CSD 46 02 025) and Emerson, T (CSD 46 03 033) were
amalgamated to form Emerson-Franklin, MU (CSD 46 02 024).

Census subdivision changes

The changes to census subdivisions between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016 are presented in two concordance tables:

e Concordance between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016
e Concordance between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

The changes affecting CSDs are grouped into eighteen types, each represented by a particular code. They are listed in Table G below
with an indication of each type's impact upon the SGC code.

Table G
Change type codes for census subdivisions

Code Type of change Change in SGC code?
1 Incorporation Yes
2 Change of name No
2C Correction of name No
23 Change of name and type No
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Code Type of change Change in SGC code?

3 Change of type No
3C Correction of type No
4 Dissolution Yes
5 Annexation of part of No
5A Complete annexation and part annexed of No
6 Part annexed to No
7 Revision of SGC code Yes
7C Correction of SGC code Yes
8 Part taken from (revision from population challenge) No
8C Part taken from (cartographic correction) No
9 Part lost to (revision from population challenge) No
9C Part lost to (cartographic correction) No
10 Population taken from (revision) No
1" Population lost to (revision) No

A legend is provided to explain the appropriate codes (codes 1, 2, 2C, 23, 3, 3C, 4, 5A, 6, 7 and 7C) used in the concordance tables. A
more detailed explanation follows.

New SGC codes (code 1) are assigned to newly created CSDs. Such CSDs are:

1. created out of another census subdivision, typically a municipality created from a populated area located in a rural or unorganized
census subdivision; or
2. created when two or more census subdivisions amalgamate.

In the latter case, the entries, including SGC codes, for all of the census subdivisions contributing to the newly created census
subdivision are deleted (code 4).

Also affecting the SGC code are revisions arising from structural changes, such as the reorganization of CDs. This type of change
(codes 7 and 7C) simply indicates a revised code number, with no other change having affected the CSD.

Changes in CSD name (codes 2 and 2C), CSD type (codes 3 and 3C), or CSD name and type (code 23) do not affect the SGC code,
but the classification file is updated.

The most numerous changes are partial annexations (codes 5 and 6) and boundary revisions (codes 8, 8C, 9 and 9C), which do not
affect the SGC codes, and usually involve very small areas. These changes are not listed in the concordance tables, but they can be
found in the publication entitled Interim List of Changes to Municipal Boundaries, Status, and Names.

Since January 2, 2011, a total of 1,024 CSD changes have been recorded. These changes affected approximately 800 of the 5,253
CSDs that existed in 2011, and resulted in a net reduction of 91 CSDs over the period. Of the total number of changes, 233 affected
the CSD code (161 dissolutions, 70 incorporations and 2 revisions of code), 28 affected the name, 65 affected the status and 7
affected both the name and status. Boundary changes and revisions (585) and population revisions (106) accounted for the remaining
691 changes. Since 2011, CSD boundary changes in New Brunswick and Manitoba affected 4 census divisions.

Table H presents the number of census subdivision changes by type and by province and territory.

Changes to census subdivisions for 2016 resulted in the reduction of Indian reserves. For instance, the following reserve CSDs were
deleted because they are not to be populated:
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¢ Ocean Man 69B (CSD 47 01 811), Chief Joseph Custer (CSD 47 15 846), Potato River 156A (CSD 47 18 810), Fond du Lac 229
(CSD 47 18 833), Fond du Lac 232 (CSD 47 18 846), Fond du Lac 231 (CSD 47 18 847) in Saskatchewan

¢ Charles Lake 225 (CSD 48 16 855), Fort McKay 174 (CSD 48 16 856), Namur River 174A (CSD 48 16 857), Namur Lake 174B
(CSD 48 16 858), Kapawe'no First Nation (Halcro 150C) (CSD 48 17 852), Kapawe'no First Nation (Grouard 230) (CSD 48 17
858) in Alberta

» Klahkowit 5 (CSD 59 33 830), Alexis Creek 24 (CSD 59 41 819), Alexis Creek 25 (CSD 59 41 820), Alexis Creek 17 (CSD 59 41
842), Seymour Meadows 19 (CSD 59 41 843), Toby's Meadow 4 (CSD 59 41 846), Alexis Creek 6 (CSD 59 41 847), Tatelkus
Lake 28 (CSD 59 41 865), Kluachon Lake 1 (CSD 59 49 830) in British Columbia

Classification variants

Although the SGC is the basic system of geographic units used for collecting and disseminating statistics in Statistics Canada, it
cannot serve all statistical purposes for which the presentation and analysis of economic and social data are required. Other
geographic units that are based on aggregations of the SGC geographic units are included as classification variants of the SGC. Four
classification variants have been recognized as part of the SGC 2016:

1. Statistical Area Classification - Variant of SGC 2016
This classification variant includes entire census metropolitan areas (CMAs), census agglomerations (CAs) and the census
metropolitan influenced zones (MIZs) within Canada.

2. Statistical Area Classification by Province and Territory - Variant of SGC 2016
This classification variant includes provinces and territories, census metropolitan areas (CMAs), census agglomerations (CAs)
and the census metropolitan influenced zones (MIZs). It presents the provincial and territorial parts of CMAs, CAs and MIZs that
cross provincial or territorial boundaries.

3. Economic Regions - Variant of SGC 2016
This classification shows the economic regions of Canada.

4. Agricultural Regions - Variant of SGC 2016
This classification variant includes the geographical regions of Canada, provinces and territories, census agricultural regions,
census divisions, census consolidated subdivisions and census subdivisions of Canada.

Each classification variant of the SGC is a set of customized groupings that use SGC's census subdivisions as building blocks. In
Statistics Canada, variants are created and adopted in cases where the version of the classification does not fully meet specific user
needs for disseminating data or for sampling in surveys. A classification variant is based on a classification version such as SGC 2016.
In a variant, the categories of the classification version are split, aggregated or regrouped to provide additions or alternatives (e.g.,
context-specific additions) to the standard structure of the base version.

Statistical Area Classification - Variant of SGC 2016

The Statistical Area Classification (SAC) - Variant of SGC 2016 groups census subdivisions according to whether they are a
component of a census metropolitan area, a census agglomeration or a census metropolitan influenced zone (MIZ). Census
subdivisions (CSDs) form the lowest level of this classification variant. The next level of this classification variant consists of individual
census metropolitan areas (CMAs), census agglomerations (CAs) and census metropolitan influence zones (MIZs). The highest level
of this classification variant consists of three categories that cover all of the landmass of Canada:

+ Census metropolitan areas (Canada)
¢ Census agglomerations (Canada)
« Outside census metropolitan areas and census agglomerations (Canada)

The SAC provides unique numeric identification (codes) for these hierarchically related geographic areas. It was established for the
purpose of reporting statistics. The hierarchical relationship of the geographic areas is shown in Figure 2.

Figure 2 Statistical Area Classification - Variant of SGC 2016
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Census metropolitan area and census agglomeration

A census metropolitan area (CMA) or a census agglomeration (CA) is formed by one or more adjacent municipalities centred on a
population centre (known as the core). A CMA must have a total population of at least 100,000 of which 50,000 or more must live in the
core, based on adjusted data from the previous census. A CA must have a core population of at least 10,000, also based on data from
the previous census. To be included in the CMA or CA, other adjacent municipalities must have a high degree of integration with the
core, as measured by commuting flows derived from data on place of work from the previous census.

If the population of the core of a CA falls below 10,000, the CA is retired from the next census. However, once an area becomes a
CMA, it is retained as a CMA even if its total population falls below 100,000 or the population of its core falls below 50,000. All areas
inside the CMA or CA that are not population centres are rural areas.

When a CA has a core of at least 50,000, based on the previous Census of Population, it is subdivided into census tracts. Census
tracts are maintained for the CA even if the population of the core subsequently falls below 50,000. All CMAs are subdivided into
census tracts.

A CMA or CA is delineated using adjacent municipalities (census subdivisions) as building blocks. These census subdivisions (CSDs)
are included in the CMA or CA if they meet at least one of the following rules. The rules are ranked in order of priority. A CSD obeying
the rules for two or more CMAs or CAs is included in the one for which it has the highest ranked rule. If the CSD meets rules that have
the same rank, the decision is based on the population or the number of commuters (commuting flows) involved. A CMA or CA is
delineated to ensure spatial contiguity.

1. Delineation core rule: The CSD falls completely or partly (50% of its population) inside the core.

2. Forward commuting flow rule: Given a minimum of 100 commuters, at least 50% of the employed labour force living in the CSD
works in the delineation core, as determined by the previous rule. These numbers are established based on responses to the
place of work question in the previous census.

3. Reverse commuting flow rule: Given a minimum of 100 commuters, at least 50% of the employed labour force working in the
CSD lives in the delineation core as determined from commuting data based on the place of work question in the previous
census. Before 2016, the percentage was set at 25%.

4. Spatial contiguity rule: CSDs that do not meet a commuting flow threshold may be included in a CMA or CA, and CSDs that do
meet a commuting flow threshold may be excluded from a CMA or CA.

5. Historical comparability rule: To maintain historical comparability for CMAs and larger CAs (those with census tracts in the
previous census), CSDs are retained in the CMA or CA for at least one other census even if their commuting flow percentages
fall below the commuting flow thresholds (rules 2, 3 and 4). By adjusting the historical comparability rule, users are warned that a
CSD can be excluded from a CMA or from a larger CA in the next census or the next delineation thereof.
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6. Manual adjustments: A CMA or CA represents an area that is economically and socially integrated. However, there are certain
limitations in the extent to which this ideal can be met. Since the CSDs that are used as building blocks in CMA and CA
delineation are administrative units, their boundaries do not always match other statistical units (e.g., population centre cores).
There are always situations where the application of the above rules creates undesirable outcomes, or where the rules cannot be
easily applied. In these circumstances, a manual override is sometimes applied to ensure that the integrity of the program is
retained. One of these situations is a core hole, which refers to a CSD located inside another CSD that is part of the core
delineation rule, but at least 50% of its population is not within the same core and could not qualify according to any previous
delineation rules. Therefore, this core hole must be included in the CMA or CA to maintain spatial contiguity.

Another example of manual adjustment is when the CSD is partially inside the core and, based on data from the previous Census
of Population, less than 50% of its population resides in the core. Furthermore, the CSD could not comply with the other previous
delineation rules.

Finally, the CSDs that consist of several parts or that contain holes also influence application of the manual adjustment rule.

7. Merging adjacent CMAs and CAs: A CA adjacent to a CMA can be merged with the CMA if the total percentage commuting
interchange between the CA and CMA is equal to at least 35% of the employed labour force living in the CA, based on place of
work data from the previous census. The total percentage commuting interchange is the sum of the commuting flow in both
directions between the CMA and the CA as a percentage of the labour force living in the CA (i.e., resident employed labour force,
excluding the no fixed workplace address category).

A CMA or CA represents an area that is economically and socially integrated. However, there are certain limitations to the manner in
which this goal can be met. Since the CSDs, which are used as building blocks in CMA and CA delineation, are administrative units,
their boundaries are not always the most suitable with respect to CMA and CA delineation. There are always situations where the
application of rules creates undesirable outcomes, or where the rules cannot be easily applied. In these circumstances, a manual
override is sometimes applied to ensure that the integrity of the program is retained.

CMAs and CAs are statistically comparable because they are delineated in the same way across Canada. They differ from other types
of areas, such as trading, marketing, or regional planning areas designated by regional authorities for planning and other purposes,
and should be used with caution for non-statistical purposes.

There are 35 CMAs and 117 CAs in 2016. Two new CMAs were created: Belleville (Ont.) and Lethbridge (Alta.). Eight new CAs were
created: Gander (N.L.), Sainte-Marie (Que.), Arnprior (Ont.), Carleton Place (Ont.), Wasaga Beach (Ont.), Winkler (Man.), Weyburn
(Sask.) and Nelson (B.C.). The CAs of Amos (Que.) and Temiskaming Shores (Ont.) were retired because the population of their cores
dropped below 10,000 in 2011.

The naming convention for CMAs and CAs is included in the Naming geographic units section of this classification manual.

Census metropolitan influenced zone

The census metropolitan influenced zone (MIZ) is a concept that geographically differentiates the area of Canada outside census
metropolitan areas (CMAs) and census agglomerations (CAs). Census subdivisions (CSDs) within provinces that are outside CMAs
and CAs are assigned to one of four categories according to the degree of influence (strong, moderate, weak or no influence) that the
CMAs or CAs have on them. CSDs within the territories that are outside CAs are assigned to a separate category.

A municipality within a province is assigned to a census metropolitan influenced zone (MIZ) category based on the percentage of its
employed labour force that commutes to work in one or more of the municipalities (census subdivisions) that are part of the delineation
core of a CMA or CA. The calculation of the employed labour force excludes the category of no fixed workplace address CSDs with the
same degree of influence tend to be clustered. CSDs with the same degree of influence tend to be clustered. They form zones around
CMAs and CAs that progress through the categories from 'strong' to 'no’ influence as distance from the CMAs and CAs increases. As
many CSDs in the territories are very large and sparsely populated, the commuting flow of the resident employed labour force is
unstable. For this reason, CSDs in the territories that are outside CAs are assigned to a separate category that is not based on their
commuting flows.

CSDs outside CMAs and CAs are assigned to the following MIZ categories:

1. Strong metropolitan influenced zone (Canada): This category includes CSDs in provinces where at least 30% of the CSD's
resident employed labour force (excluding the category of no fixed workplace address) commute to work in any CMA or CA. It
excludes CSDs from the previous census with fewer than 40 persons in their resident employed labour force.

2. Moderate metropolitan influenced zone (Canada): This category includes CSDs in provinces where at least 5% but less than
30% of the CSD's resident employed labour force (excluding the category of no fixed workplace address) commute to work in any
CMA or CA. It excludes CSDs from the previous census with fewer than 40 persons in their resident employed labour force.
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3. Weak metropolitan influenced zone (Canada): This category includes CSDs in provinces where more than 0% but less than
5% of the CSD's resident employed labour force (excluding the category of no fixed workplace address) commute to work in any
CMA or CA. It excludes CSDs from the previous census with fewer than 40 persons in their resident employed labour force.

4. No metropolitan influenced zone (Canada): This category includes CSDs in provinces where none of the CSD's resident
employed labour force (excluding the category of no fixed workplace address) commute to work in any CMA or CA. It also
includes CSDs from the previous census in provinces with fewer than 40 persons in their resident employed labour force.

5. Territories (outside CAs, Canada): This category includes CSDs in the territories outside CAs.

All of the landmass of Canada outside CMAs and CAs are classified by the five MIZ in the classification variant. For example, all areas
in Canada with no metropolitan influence are classified as "No metropolitan influenced zone (Canada)". Where "Canada" appears in
brackets, it may be omitted when the context provides clarification.

The coding structure

Each of the three levels of the classification variant covers all of Canada. For the first level consisting of the census metropolitan
categories, an alpha code has been introduced:

¢ A: Census metropolitan areas (Canada)
« B: Census agglomerations (Canada)
o C: Outside census metropolitan areas and census agglomerations (Canada)

In the second level, three-digit numeric codes are used for individual CMAs, CAs and MIZs.

The codes for a CMA, a CA and a MIZ are shown in the following illustration:

Codes for a CMA, a CA and a MIZ

Census metropolitan category CMA/CA/MIZ code Name

A 001 St. John's

B 005 Bay Roberts

C 996 Strong metropolitan influenced zone (Canada)

The last level consists of the census subdivision codes as described in the classification version. Each census subdivision is part of a
CMA, a CA or is categorized as part of a MIZ.

Statistical Area Classification by Province and Territory - Variant of SGC 2016

The Statistical Area Classification (SAC) by Province and Territory is a variant of the Standard Geographical Classification. Census
subdivisions form the lowest level of this classification variant. This classification variant is based on the "Statistical Area Classification
- Variant of SGC 2016", but with two additional levels in the hierarchy of the classification:

« Geographical regions of Canada
« Provinces and territories

This allows for the classification of the census metropolitan categories, the CMAs, CAs and MIZ, by provincial and territorial parts. The
hierarchical structure of the classification is shown in Figure 3.

Figure 3 Statistical Area Classification by Province and Territory - Variant of SGC 2016
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A provincial or territorial part designation is included with the name of the census metropolitan category by province and territory. For
example, under the province of Manitoba, the three categories of this level are:

« Census metropolitan areas (Manitoba)
« Census agglomerations (Manitoba)
« Outside census metropolitan areas and census agglomerations (Manitoba)

Individual geographic units by province are presented for the census metropolitan areas and census agglomerations by province. This
is useful for the separate analysis of one CMA and three CAs that have provincial parts. The codes and names of the provincial parts
of the CMAs and CAs are:

o 24 505 Ottawa—Gatineau (Quebec part)

« 35 505 Ottawa—Gatineau (Ontario part)

¢ 13 330 Campbellton (New Brunswick part)
¢ 24 330 Campbellton (Quebec part)

o 24 502 Hawkesbury (Quebec part)

« 35 502 Hawkesbury (Ontario part)

e 47 840 Lloydminster (Saskatchewan part)
e 48 840 Lloydminster (Alberta part)

The census metropolitan influenced zones by province and territory are also presented as provincial and territorial parts. For example,
under the province of Quebec, the categories are:

« Strong metropolitan influenced zone (Quebec)

+ Moderate metropolitan influenced zone (Quebec)
* Weak metropolitan influenced zone (Quebec)

+ No metropolitan influenced zone (Quebec)

Economic Regions - Variant of SGC 2016

An economic region (ER) is a grouping of complete census divisions (with one exception in Ontario) created as a standard geographic
unit for analysis of regional economic activity.

Such a unit is small enough to permit regional analysis, yet large enough to include enough respondents that, after data are screened
for confidentiality, a broad range of statistics can still be released.
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The regions are based upon work by Camu, Weeks and Sametz in the 1950s. At the outset, boundaries of regions were drawn in such
a way that similarities of socio-economic features within regions were maximized while those among regions were minimized. Later, the
regions were modified to consist of counties which define the zone of influence of a major urban centre or metropolitan area. Finally,
the regions were adjusted to accommodate changes in census division boundaries and to satisfy provincial needs.

An ER is a geographic unit, smaller than a province, except in the case of Prince Edward Island and the Territories. The ER is made up
by grouping whole census divisions, except for one case in Ontario, where the city of Burlington, a component of Halton (CD 35 24), is
excluded from the ER of Toronto (ER 35 30) and is included in the Hamilton—Niagara Peninsula ER (ER 35 50), which encompasses
the entire CMA of Hamilton.

ERs may be economic, administrative or development regions. Within the province of Quebec, economic regions are designated by
law (les régions administratives). In all other provinces, economic regions are created by agreement between Statistics Canada and
the provinces concerned.

There were 76 ERs in 2016. ERs are listed with their component census divisions. The following economic regions were affected by
changes at the census division and census subdivision (CSD) levels in Manitoba:

« the boundary between Southeast (ER 46 10) and South Central (ER 46 20) was affected because Emerson, T (CSD 46 03 033)
and Franklin, RM (CSD 46 02 025) were amalgamated to form Emerson-Franklin, MU (CSD 46 02 024)

« the boundary between South Central (ER 46 20) and North Central (ER 46 40) was affected because Lorne, RM (CSD 46 04
063), Somerset, VL (CSD 46 04 066) and Notre Dame de Lourdes, VL (CSD 46 08 033) were amalgamated to form Lorne, MU
(CSD 46 04 064).

Figure 4 Economic Regions - Variant of SGC 2016
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Agricultural Regions - Variant of SGC 2016

Census agricultural regions and census consolidated subdivisions are used by the Census of Agriculture for disseminating agricultural
statistics. A census agricultural region (CAR) is composed of groups of adjacent census divisions. A census consolidated subdivision
(CCS) is a group of adjacent census subdivisions.

For 2016, two changes to the composition of CARs were made to allow for the creation of this variant:

1. CARs are now defined for the territories
2. In Saskatchewan, CARs now respect census division boundaries.

There were 72 CARs in 2016. CARs are listed with their component census divisions.

For 2016, many smaller 2011 CCSs have been amalgamated in order to create contiguous areas and reduce data suppression. There
were 1,768 CCSs in 2016. CCSs are listed with their component census subdivisions.

Figure 5 Agricultural Regions - Variant of SGC 2016
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Presentation of classification and related maps
The Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) 2016 is divided into two separate products:

e SGC - Volume |, The Classification, Catalogue no. 12-571-X
e SGC - Volume I, Reference Maps, Catalogue no. 12-572-X

The basic presentation of the classification with tables illustrating the classes is available in Volume |. Maps illustrate the boundaries of
individual geographic areas effectively describing the class boundaries of each class in the classification. Maps are included in Volume
I and Volume Il of the classification.

Volume |, The Classification

Volume | is the basic presentation of the system of geographic units. It describes the SGC 2016 consisting of the four levels of
geographic areas:

1. Geographical region of Canada
2. Province or territory

3. Census division

4. Census subdivision

The SGC is the centrepiece of the classification, providing a complete list of its geographic units. These units are the building blocks for
all other standard geographic areas. The SGC provides a code, name and type for each census subdivision (CSD).

Volume | also describes the classification variants that present census metropolitan areas (CMAs), census agglomerations (CAs),
census metropolitan influenced zones (MIZs), economic regions, census agricultural regions and census consolidated subdivisions,
and displays them in a variety of configurations for easy access and understanding. The introductory text explains the background and
context for using standard geographic units.

The metropolitan geography of Canada is recognized in two variants. The first variant, the Statistical Area Classification - Variant of
SGC 2016, includes all CMAs, CAs and MIZs within Canada. The second variant, the Statistical Area Classification by Province and
Territory - Variant of SGC 2016, shows all CMAs, CAs and MIZs by province and territory and presents the provincial and territorial
parts of CMAs, CAs and MIZs that cross provincial or territorial boundaries. These variants of SGC 2016 provide easier access to the
census metropolitan categories and to the codes of CMAs, CAs and MIZs for all of the landmass of Canada as well as by province and
territory. The variants define CMAs, CAs and MIZs in terms of CSDs.
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The Economic Regions - Variant of SGC 2016 provides economic region names and codes by province and territory with their
component CDs, providing the name and code for each component CD.

The Agricultural Regions - Variant of SGC 2016 provides census agricultural region names and codes by province and territory with
their component CDs, providing the name and code for each component CD. The variant also provides census consolidated
subdivision names and codes by province and territory with their component CSDs, providing the name and code for each component
CSD.

A list of place names showing alternative place names and repeated place names is included for each census subdivision. Alternative
place names include historical names or other languages and alternative spellings of the same name. Repeated place names appear
more than once within a province and reflect the fact that a place name has been used for more than one location. Repeated names
also appear when a place name is associated with more than one CSD.

Three concordance tables present a complete summary of the changes affecting the SGC between January 2, 2011 and January 1,
2016. For that period, they show the changes that impact directly upon the SGC, such as changes in code, name, or type, and indicate
how the new and old codes relate to one another.

Finally, a table provides 2011 Census population counts based on the census subdivision boundaries of each January and July 15t for
census subdivisions affected by a boundary change during the period 2011 to 2016.

Volume Il, Reference Maps

This product contains a series of 23 maps depicting the boundaries in effect on January 1, 2016 for census divisions, census
subdivisions, census metropolitan areas, and census agglomerations. The boundaries are plotted on base maps, showing water
features. The maps identify each CSD by name and code, and CDs and CMAs/CAs by code.

Also included are four maps of Canada, which illustrate:

1. The boundaries of census divisions

2. The locations of census metropolitan areas and census agglomerations

3. The spatial distribution of CSDs among CMAs, CAs, census metropolitan influenced zones (MIZs), and territories
4. The boundaries of economic regions with their component CDs

An index to census division and census subdivision reference maps is also included.

References

1. Standard Geographical Classification (SGC)
o SGC - Volume |, The Classification, Catalogue no. 12-571-X
o SGC - Volume Il, Reference Maps, Catalogue no. 12-572-X
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Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) 2016 - Table A

Table A

Census division types by province and territory, 2016 Census

Census

division

type Canada N.L. PE.L N.S. N.B. Que. Ont. Man. Sask. Alta. B.C. Y.T. N.W.T. Nvt.

Census 85 11 PN (ool ¢ PN (el PO (el 5 9 23 18 19 arm(NOL am(NOL PO (el PO (el ¢

division / applicable) applicable) applicable) arplicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

Division de

recensement

(CDR)

County / 15 amNOL 15 a(NOL a0 a(NOL aNOL aDOL aNOL QL amNOL aDOL

Comté (CT) arplicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

County 41 a(DQE 3 18 am(DQE am(DQE 20 am(DQE a(NOL a(NOL am(NOL a(NOL am(NOL am(NOL

(CTY) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

District (DIS) 10 P (s]e)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 10 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (slo)8 N (slo)8 N (slo)8
applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

District 1 P (oo} ¢ PN (ool ¢ arn(NOL PN (o o}¢ PN (s [ol¢ 1 P (s [o}¢ P (3o} ¢ P {3 o}¢ ar(NOL PO (a[o)3 arm(NOL arn(NOL

municipality applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

(DM)

Municipalité 81 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 81 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 N (slo)8

régionale de applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

comté

(MRC)

Regional 28 P (ool ¢ P (ool ¢ PN (ool ¢ P (ool ¢ ar(NOL arm(NOL PN (3o} ¢ ar(NOL PN {3 o}¢ 28 P (3o} ¢ arm(NOL am(NOL

district (RD) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

Region 10 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 1 P (s]o)8 6 3

(REG) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

Regional 6 PN (oo} ¢ PN (oo} ¢ PO (o [o)¢ N (oo} ¢ N (oo} ¢ 6 am(DQE aren(NOL arn(NOL arn(NOL arn(NOL arn(NOL arem(NOL

municipality applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

(Rm)

Territoire 12 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 12 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8

équivalent applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

(TE)

Territory / 1 PN (oo} ¢ PN (el PN (4ol PN (el P (el PN (el PN (el PN (el PN (el PN (el ¢ 1 PN (el ¥ PN (el ¥

Territoire arplicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicakble) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) arplicable) applicable)

(TER)

United 3 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]e)8 P (s]o)8 3 P (s]e)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8 P (s]o)8

counties applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable) applicable)

(Uc)

Total 293 1" 3 18 15 98 49 23 18 19 29 1 6 3

Note: ... not applicable
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Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) 2016 - Table B

Table B

Census subdivision types by province and territory, 2016 Census

Census

subdivision

type Canada
City / Cité (C) 11
Chartered 3

community (CC)

Community 4
government (CG)

Crown colony / 1
Colonie de la
couronne (CN)

Community 31
(COM)

Canton 43
(municipalité de)

(CT)

Cantons unis 2
(municipalité de)

(CU)

City / Ville (CV) 2
City (CY) 149
District 51

municipality (DM)

Hamlet (HAM) 37
Improvement 8
district (ID)

Indian 2
government

district (IGD)

Island 1
municipality (IM)

Indian reserve / 949
Réserve

indienne (IRI)

Local 2
government

district (LGD)

Township and 67
royalty (LOT)

Municipality / 3

Municipalité (M)

Municipal district 76
(MD)

Municipalité (ME) 647
Municipality (MU) 102
Northern hamlet 1"
(NH)

Nisga'a land (NL) 1

Note: ... not applicable
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arplicable)

(4ol
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(sl
arplicable)

n(NOL
arplicable)

P (s]e)8
applicable)

18

P (sl
applicable)

(el
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

2N}
applicable)

(0O
arplicable)

(N0
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

e NQY
arplicable)

Que.

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (o4
arplicable)

2 NOK
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (el
applicable)

43

P (s]o)8
applicable)

2 (DOF
arplicable)

D04
applicable)

P (s]e)s
applicable)

P (s]o)8
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

27

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (el
applicable)

P (s]e)s
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

647

(DO
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

s NQE
arplicable)

Ont.

3

am(DQL
arplicable)

DO
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PN (o]
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

46

P (sleis
applicable)

PN (a3
arplicable)

PN (a3
applicable)

140

DO
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

P (sleis
arplicable)

65

PO (a3
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

Man.

P (sl )3
applicable)

e (DO}

arplicable)

P{ale)s

applicable)

P (o]
applicable)

P{sle)s

applicable)

P (o]

applicable)

am(NQY

arplicable)

PN (o]
applicable)

10

(o)

applicable)

e (DO}
applicable)

e (NOY

arplicable)

P{sle)s

arplicable)

e (DO}
applicable)

7

P{sle)s

applicable)

P (o]

applicable)

P{sle)s

arplicable)

37

e (DO}
applicable)

am(NQY

arplicable)

Sask.

P (a])s
applicable)

aenNQY
arplicable)

(N0
applicable)

1

(0O
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

aenNQY
arplicable)

P (sl
applicable)

17

(0O
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(sl
arplicable)

(el
arplicable)

P (sl
applicable)

165

P (sl
applicable)

(el
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

(sl
applicable)

(0O
arplicable)

(N0
applicable)

1

e NQY
arplicable)

Alta.

P (s]o)8
applicable)

e NQE
arplicable)

P (o)
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (el
applicable)

P (s]e)8
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

18

P (el
applicable)

P (s]e)8
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

75

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (4ol
applicable)

P (s]e)s
applicable)

64

2 DOK
arplicable)

(DO
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(3[4
arplicable)

B.C.

PN (a3
applicable)

am(NQL
arplicable)

PN (a3

PN (a3
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

DO
applicable)

50

51

arplicable)

2

412

PN (a3
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PN (o]
applicable)

P (sleis
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PO (a3
applicable)

1

Y.T.

P (o]
applicable)

e (NOY

arplicable)

P{sle)s

applicable)

aae (DO}
applicable)

P{sle)s

applicable)

P (o]

applicable)

am(NQY

arplicable)

P (o]
applicable)

1

(o)

applicable)

2

e (NOY

arplicable)

P{sle)s

arplicable)

e (DO}
applicable)

am(NQY

arplicable)

P (o]
applicable)

P{sle)s

applicable)

P (o]

applicable)

P{sle)s

arplicable)

P(ale)s

applicable)

e (DO}
applicable)

am(NQY

arplicable)

N.W.T.

(sl
applicable)

3

P (sl
applicable)

(0O
applicable)

(sl
applicable)

aenNQY
arplicable)

P (sl
applicable)

1

(0O
arplicable)

1"

P (s]e)8

arplicable)

P (sl
applicable)

2

P (sl
applicable)

(0O
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

(0O
arplicable)

(0O
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

aenNQY
arplicable)

21

Nvt.

P (s]o)8
applicable)

e NQE
arplicable)

,,,,, 014
applicable)

P (s]o)3
applicable)

014
applicable)

P (s]e)s
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

1

014
applicable)

24

P (s]o)8
arplicable)

,,,,, 10t
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (3[4
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

,,,,, 014
applicable)

P (s]e)s
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (el
arplicable)

(DO
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (3[04
arplicable)



Census
subdivision

type

Unorganized /
Non organisé
(NO)

Northern village
(NV)

Parish / Paroisse
(municipalité de)

(P)

Paroisse
(municipalité de)
(PE)

Rural community
/ Communauté
rurale (RCR)

Regional district
electoral area
(RDA)

Regional
municipality
(RGM)

Rural
municipality (RM)

Resort village
(RV)

Indian settlement
/ Etablissement
indien (S-E)

Special area
(SA)

Subdivision of
county
municipality /
Subdivision
municipalité de
comté (SC)

Settlement /
Etablissement
(SE)

Settlement (SET)

Self-government
/ Autonomie
gouvernementale
(SG)

Specialized
municipality (SM)

Subdivision of
unorganized /
Subdivision non
organisée (SNO)

Summer village
(SV)

Town (T)

Terres réservées
aux Cris (TC)
Terre inuite (TI)
Terres réservées

aux Naskapis
(TK)

Canada

137

1"

148

151

159

358

40

27

28

92

51

698

Note: ... not applicable

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no.

N.L.

P (3[4
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

N (s]0)8
arplicable)

(3[4
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (o)
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (3[4
arplicable)

2 NOK
applicable)

aen(DOF
arplicable)

2 DOK
applicable)

P (s]e)8
applicable)

P (el
arplicable)

P (s]e)8
applicable)

2 NOK
applicable)

92

274

P (s[4
arplicable)

(DO
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

PE.L

am(DQL
arplicable)

DO
applicable)

PN (a3
arplicable)

ot
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

PN (a3
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PO (a3
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PN (s
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PN (o]
applicable)

P (sleis
arplicable)

DO
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

DO
applicable)

N.S.

am(NQY
arplicable)

PN (o]
applicable)

e (NOY
arplicable)

P (o]
applicable)

am(NQY
arplicable)

PN (o]
applicable)

e (DO}
applicable)

am(NQY
arplicable)

(o)
applicable)

e (NOY
arplicable)

28

P (o]
applicable)

P{sle)s
arplicable)

P (o))
applicable)

P{ale)s
applicable)

P (o]
applicable)

P{ale)s
applicable)

27

an(NQY
arplicable)

P(sle)s
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

12-571-X

N.B.

e NQY
arplicable)

P (sl
applicable)

148

(sl
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

e NQY
arplicable)

(N0
applicable)

e (NOY
arplicable)

(4ol
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(el
arplicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(0O
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(N0
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

aenNQY
arplicable)

(N0
applicable)

(sl
applicable)

96

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(sl
arplicable)

151

P (o4
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (el
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (3[4

(2]}
arplicable)

2 DOK
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(not
arplicable)

P (s]e)8
applicable)

2 NOK
applicable)

P (s]e)8
applicable)

‘‘‘‘‘ 014
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

8

13

DO
applicable)

PN (a3
arplicable)

ot
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

DO
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PO (a3
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

5

PN (a1
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

DO
applicable)

P (sleis
arplicable)

DO
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

DO
applicable)

P (o]
applicable)

e (NOY

arplicable)

P (o]

applicable)

am(NQY

arplicable)

P (o]
applicable)

P{sle)s

applicable)

62

am(NQY

arplicable)

4

e (DO

arplicable)

(o)

applicable)

an (DO}
applicable)

(o)

arplicable)

P (o]

applicable)

P{ale)s

applicable)

an (DO}
applicable)

P{ale)s

applicable)

25

am(NQY

arplicable)

P(ale)s

applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

Sask.

e (NOY
arplicable)

P (sl
applicable)

s NQY
arplicable)

P (sl
applicable)

(0O
applicable)

296

40

(DO}
arplicable)

(0O
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(0O
arplicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(0O
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(N0
applicable)

148

e NQY
arplicable)

(0O
arplicable)

P (s])s
applicable)

Alta.

s NQE
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

N (s]o)8
arplicable)

2o NOK
applicable)

s NQE
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (el
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

s NQE

P (el
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(not
arplicable)

P (s]e)s
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

51

107

(DO
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

B.C.

am(DQL
arplicable)

PN (a3
applicable)

PN (a3
arplicable)

ot
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

159

PN (a3
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

3

PN (a3
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PN (a3
applicable)

aunNOY
applicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

PN (a3
applicable)

Y.T.

PN (o]
applicable)

e (NOY

arplicable)

PN (o]

applicable)

am(NQY

arplicable)

PN (o]
applicable)

P{sle)s

applicable)

e (NOY
applicable)

am(NQY

arplicable)

4

e (NOY

arplicable)

(o)

applicable)

P{sle)s

arplicable)

4

(o)

applicable)

aun (DO}
applicable)

P(ale)s

applicable)

3

am(NQY

arplicable)

P{sle)s

applicable)

PN (sl
applicable)

N.W.T.

P (sl
applicable)

P (s]e)8
arplicable)

(sl
applicable)

aenNQY
arplicable)

P (sl
applicable)

(0O
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

s NQY
arplicable)

(0O
applicable)

e (NOY
arplicable)

(0O
arplicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(0O
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

(N0
applicable)

4

aenNQY
arplicable)

(N0
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

22

Nvt.

P (s]o)8
applicable)

N (s]0)8
arplicable)

2o NOK
applicable)

P (3[04
arplicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

014
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(DO
applicable)

(2]}
arplicable)

014
applicable)

P (s]o)s
applicable)

P (s]e)s
applicable)

014
applicable)

P (s]e)8
applicable)

(DO
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(el
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)



Census

subdivision

type Canada
Teslin land (TL) 1
Township (TP) 195
Town / Ville (TV) 27
Ville (V) 224
Village cri (VC) 8
Village naskapi 1
(VK)

Village (VL) 518
Village nordique 14
(VN)

Total 5,162

Note: ... not applicable

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

N.L.

P (o4
arplicable)

2 NOK
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

P (1[4
arplicable)

2 NOK
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(sl
arplicable)

2 DOK
applicable)

372

PE.L

am(DQL
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

am(DQL
arplicable)

ot
applicable)

DO
applicable)

of
le)

ARRUG

P (sleis
applicable)

112

N.S.

am(NQY

arplicable)

P{ale)s

applicable)

P (o]
applicable)

e (NOY

arplicable)

P(ale)s

applicable)

P (o]
applicable)

e (NOY

arplicable)

(o)

applicable)

96

N.B.

e NQY
arplicable)

(N0
applicable)

26

e NQY
arplicable)

(not
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

65

(el
applicable)

273

Que.

P (o4
arplicable)

(D04
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

224

44

14

1,285

Ont.

am(DQL
arplicable)

195

a(DQL
arplicable)

ot
applicable)

PN (a3
applicable)

1

P (sleis
applicable)

575

applicable)

Man.

am(NQY

arplicable)

(o)

applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

e (NOY

arplicable)

. t

aun (DO}
applicable)

2

(o)

applicable)

229

Sask.

aenNQY
arplicable)

(0O
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

e NQY
arplicable)

(not
applicable)

(DO}
applicable)

258

(0O
applicable)

950

Alta.

s NQE
arplicable)

(DO
applicable)

N (s]o)8
applicable)

P (s]o)8
arplicable)

P (el
applicable)

(DY
applicable)

90

2 DOK
applicable)

425

B.C.

am(DQL
arplicable)

P (sleis
applicable)

am(DQY
arplicable)

ot
applicable)

PN (a3
applicable)

43

P (sleis
applicable)

737

applicable)

Y.T.

P(sle)s

applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

e (NOY

arplicable)

. t

an (DO}
applicable)

4

P{sle)s

applicable)

36

N.W.T.

aenNQY
arplicable)

(0O
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

e NQY
arplicable)

(not
applicable)

P (sl
applicable)

1

(0O
applicable)

41

23

Nvt.

P (3[04
arplicable)

P (o)
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(208
arplicable)

(D04
applicable)

P (s]o)8
applicable)

(sl
arplicable)

014
applicable)

31



 Ld |

Statistics
Canada

Statistique
Canada

Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) 2016 - Table E

Table E

Standard abbreviations and titles for census division types for use in English, French and bilingual publications,

2016
Language
form of

census
division type

Bilingual

Bilingual
English only
English only

English only

French only

English only

English only

English only

French only

Bilingual

English only

Abbreviation for

English language

publications

CDR

CT
CTY
DIS

DM

MRC

RD

REG

RM

TE

TER

uc

Title for
English
language
publications

Census
division
County
County
District

District
municipality

Municipalité
régionale de

comté

Regional
district

Region

Regional
municipality

Territoire
équivalent

Territory

United counties

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Abbreviation for
French language
publications

CDR

CT
CTY
DIS

DM

MRC

REG

RM

TER

uc

Title for
French
language
publications

Division de
recensement
Comté
County
District

District
municipality

Municipalité
régionale de
comté

Regional
district

Region

Regional
municipality

Territoire
équivalent

Territoire

United
counties

Abbreviation
for bilingual
publications

CDR

CT
CTY

DIS

MRC

RD

REG

RM

TE

TER

uc

Title for
bilingual
publications

Census division
/ Division de
recensement

County / Comté
County
District

District
municipality

Municipalité
régionale de

comté

Regional district

Region

Regional
municipality

Territoire
équivalent

Territory /
Territoire

United counties

24



 Ld |

Statistics
Canada

Statistique
Canada

Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) 2016 - Table F

Table F

Standard abbreviations and titles for census subdivision types for use in English, French and bilingual
publications, 2016

Language
form of
census
subdivision

type
Bilingual

English only

English only

Bilingual

English only

French only

French only

Bilingual
English only

English only

English only

English only

English only

English only

Abbreviation for
English
language
publications

C

CcC

CG

CN

COM

CT

Cu

Ccv
CY

DM

HAM

IGD

Title for
English
language
publications

City

Chartered
community

Community
government

Crown colony

Community

Canton
(municipalité
de)

Cantons unis
(municipalité
de)

City

City

District
municipality

Hamlet

Improvement
district

Indian
government
district

Island
municipality

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Abbreviation
for French
language
publications

C

cC

CG

CN

COM

CT

CuU

Ccv
cY

DM

HAM

IGD

Title for French
language
publications

Cité

Chartered
community

Community
government

Colonie de la
couronne

Community

Canton
(municipalité de)

Cantons unis
(municipalité de)

Ville

City

District
municipality

Hamlet

Improvement
district

Indian
government
district

Island
municipality

Abbreviation
for bilingual
publications

Cc

CcC

CG

CN

COM

CT

CuU

Ccv
cY

DM

HAM

IGD

Title for bilingual
publications

City / Cité

Chartered community

Community
government

Crown colony /
Colonie de la
couronne

Community
Canton (municipalité

de)

Cantons unis
(municipalité de)

City / Ville
City

District municipality

Hamlet

Improvement district

Indian government
district

Island municipality

25



Language
form of
census
subdivision

type
Bilingual

English only

English only

Bilingual

English only

French only
English only

English only

English only

Bilingual

English only

Bilingual

French only

Bilingual

English only

English only

English only

English only

Abbreviation for
English
language
publications

IRI

LGD

LOT

MD

ME
MU

NH

NL

NO

NV

PE

RCR

RDA

RGM

RM

RV

Title for
English
language
publications

Indian
reserve

Local
government
district

Township and
royalty

Municipality

Municipal
district

Municipalité
Municipality

Northern
hamlet

Nisga'a land

Unorganized

Northern
village

Parish

Paroisse
(municipalité
de)

Rural
community

Regional
district
electoral area

Regional
municipality

Rural
municipality

Resort village

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Abbreviation
for French
language
publications

IRI

LGD

LOT

MD

ME
MU

NH

NL

NO

NV

PE

RCR

RDA

RGM

RV

Title for French
language
publications

Réserve
indienne

Local
government
district

Township and
royalty

Municipalité

Municipal district

Municipalité
Municipality

Northern hamlet

Nisga'a land

Non organisé

Northern village

Paroisse
(municipalité de)

Paroisse
(municipalité de)

Communauté
rurale

Regional district
electoral area

Regional
municipality

Rural
municipality

Resort village

Abbreviation
for bilingual
publications

IRI

LGD

LOT

MD

ME
MU

NH

NL

NO

NV

PE

RCR

RDA

RGM

RM

RV

Title for bilingual
publications

Indian reserve /
Réserve indienne

Local government
district

Township and royalty

Municipality /

Municipalité

Municipal district

Municipalité
Municipality

Northern hamlet

Nisga'a land

Unorganized / Non
organisé

Northern village
Parish / Paroisse
(municipalité de)
Paroisse
(municipalité de)
Rural community /
Communauté rurale
Regional district
electoral area
Regional municipality

Rural municipality

Resort village

26



Language
form of
census
subdivision

type

Bilingual

English only

Bilingual

Bilingual

English only

Bilingual

English only

Bilingual

English only

English only

French only

French only

French only

English only
English only
Bilingual

French only

French only

Abbreviation for
English
language
publications

S-E

SA

SC

SE

SET

SG

SM

SNO

SV

TC

Tl

TK

TL
TP

TV

VvC

Title for
English
language
publications

Indian
settlement

Special area

Subdivision of
county
municipality

Settlement

Settlement

Self-
government

Specialized
municipality

Subdivision of
unorganized

Summer
village

Town

Terres
réservées
aux Cris

Terre inuite

Terres
réservées
aux Naskapis

Teslin land
Township
Town

Ville

Village cri

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Abbreviation
for French
language
publications

S-E

SA

SC

SE

SET

SG

SM

SNO

SV

TC

Tl

TK

L
TP

TV

VC

Title for French
language
publications

Etablissement
indien

Special area

Subdivision
municipalité de
comté

Etablissement

Settlement

Autonomie
gouvernementale

Specialized
municipality

Subdivision non
organisée

Summer village

Town

Terres réservées
aux Cris

Terre inuite

Terres réservées
aux Naskapis

Teslin land
Township
Ville

Ville

Village cri

Abbreviation
for bilingual
publications

S-E

SA

SC

SE

SET

SG

SM

SNO

SV

TC

TI

TK

TL
P

TV

VC

Title for bilingual
publications

Indian settlement /
Etablissement indien

Special area

Subdivision of county
municipality /
Subdivision
municipalité de
comté

Settlement /
Etablissement

Settlement

Self-government /
Autonomie
gouvernementale

Specialized
municipality

Subdivision of
unorganized /
Subdivision non
organisée

Summer village

Town

Terres réservées aux
Cris

Terre inuite

Terres réservées aux
Naskapis

Teslin land
Township
Town / Ville

Ville

Village cri
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Language
form of
census
subdivision

type

French only

Bilingual

French only

Abbreviation for
English
language
publications

VK

VL

VN

Title for
English
language
publications

Village
naskapi

Village

Village
nordique

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Abbreviation
for French
language
publications

VK

VL

VN

Title for French
language
publications

Village naskapi

Village

Village nordique

Abbreviation
for bilingual
publications

VK

VL

VN

Title for bilingual
publications

Village naskapi

Village

Village nordique
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Statistics

Statistique
Canada

Canada

Concordance: Standard Geographical Classification (SGC)
2011 and the Standard Geographical Classification (SGC)

2016

Newfoundland and Labrador

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC
code

10 07 039

10 08 020

10 08 021

10 08 022

10 08 023

10 08 025

Newfoundland and Labrador 2011

Census subdivision
Savage Cove-Sandy Cove
Fogo Island Region (Part)
Fogo

Joe Batt's Arm-Barr'd Islands-Shoal
Bay

Tilting

Seldom-Little Seldom

Prince Edward Island

CSD
type

T

RG

Change
code

2C

4

Newfoundland and Labrador 2016

SGC code

10 07 039

10 08 099 *

10 08 099 *

10 08 099 *

10 08 099 *

10 08 099 *

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

Prince Edward Island 2011

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Census subdivision CSD type

Sandy Cove T
Fogo Island T
Fogo Island T
Fogo Island T
Fogo Island T
Fogo Island T

Prince Edward Island 2016

29



SGC code

SGC code

11 03 005

11 03 010

1103 013

Census subdivision

Census subdivision
Borden-Carleton
Central Bedeque

Bedeque

Nova Scotia

CSD type

CSD type
COM
COM

COM

Change code

Change code
3

4

SGC code

SGC code

11 03 005

1103015~

1103015~

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC code

12 05 009

1205012

12 08 001

12 08 004

12 09 034

12 11 006

12 11 008

12 13 004

12 13 006

Nova Scotia 2011

Census subdivision
Annapolis, Subd. B
Bridgetown

West Hants
Hantsport

Halifax

Cumberland, Subd. B
Springhill
Guysborough

Canso

New Brunswick

CSD type
SC

T

MD

T

RGM

SC

MD

Change code
Y

4

SGC code

12 05009 *

12 05009 *

1208 001 *

12 08 001 *

12 09 034

12 09 800

12 11 006 *

12 11 006 *

1213 004 *

1213 004 *

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC code

13 01 006

1302018

13 02 026

13 02 037

1303 012

13 05 007

New Brunswick 2011

Census subdivision
Saint John

St. George

Saint Andrews

St. Stephen
Oromocto

Hampton

CSD type
CY

T

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Change code
3

3

SGC code

13 01 006

1302018

13 02 026

13 02 037

1303 012

13 05 007

Census subdivision

Census subdivision
Borden-Carleton
Bedeque and Area

Bedeque and Area

Nova Scotia 2016
Census subdivision
Annapolis, Subd. B
Annapolis, Subd. B
West Hants
West Hants
Halifax
Wallace Hills 14A
Cumberland, Subd. B
Cumberland, Subd. B
Guysborough

Guysborough

New Brunswick 2016

Census subdivision
Saint John

St. George

Saint Andrews

St. Stephen
Oromocto

Hampton

CSD type

CSD type
T
COM

COM

CSD type
SC

SC

MD

MD

RGM

IRI

SC

SC

MD

MD

CSD type
C

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV
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New Brunswick 2011 New Brunswick 2016

SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision CSD type
13 05 022 Sussex T 3 13 05 022 Sussex TV
13 06 020 Riverview T 3 13 06 020 Riverview TV
13 07 009 Sackville T 3 13 07 009 Sackville TV
1308 001 Dundas P Y 13 08 001 Dundas P
6 13 08 002 * Cocagne RCR
13 08 004 Wellington P 6 13 08 002 * Cocagne RCR
Y 13 08 004 Wellington P
13 09 036 Alnwick P Y 13 09 036 Alnwick P
6 1315002 * Tracadie RGM
13 09 044 Burnt Church 14 IRI 2 13 09 044 Esgenobpetitj 14 IRI
1310018 Kingsclear P 6 1310017 Hanwell RCR
Y 1310018 Kingsclear P
1310 032 Fredericton CcY 3 1310 032 Fredericton Cc
13 10 054 Nackawic T 3 13 10 054 Nackawic TV
1311012 Hartland T 3 1311012 Hartland TV
1314 014 Campbellton CYy 3 1314 014 Campbellton C
1314 017 Dalhousie T 3 1314 017 Dalhousie TV
1314 018 Grimmer P 4 1314 020 * Kedgwick RCR
1314 019 Kedgwick VL 4 1314 020 * Kedgwick RCR
13 15 001 Saumarez P 4 1315002 * Tracadie RGM
13 15003 Tracadie-Sheila TV 4 1315002 * Tracadie RGM
1315011 Bathurst CcYy 3 1315011 Bathurst Cc
13 15 021 Saint-Isidore P 6 1315002 * Tracadie RGM
Y 13 15 021 Saint-Isidore P
13 15 024 Inkerman P 6 1315002 * Tracadie RGM
Y 13 15 024 Inkerman P
1315028 Caraquet T 3 1315028 Caraquet TV
1315031 Shippagan T 3 1315031 Shippagan TV
Quebec
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Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC
code

2412 015

24 13 065

24 14 025

24 14 055

24 14 080

24 19 045

24 22 045

24 26 070

24 30015

24 39 020

24 39 130

24 39 165

24 40 005

24 42 020

24 42 025

24 46 025

24 47 040

24 48 045

24 49 030

24 51 045

24 52 030

24 52 040

24 52 045

24 52 085

24 56 050

24 59 030

24 61 040

24 63 020

Quebec 2011

Census subdivision
Saint-Antonin
Saint-Michel-du-Squatec
Sainte-Héléne
Saint-Denis
Saint-Onésime-d'Ixworth
Saint-Nérée
Sainte-Brigitte-de-Laval
Saint-Lambert-de-Lauzon
Val-Racine
Saint-Rémi-de-Tingwick
Saint-Samuel
Maddington
Saint-Joseph-de-Ham-Sud

Saint-Frangois-Xavier-de-
Brompton

Saint-Denis-de-Brompton

Saint-Pierre-de-Véronne-a-Pike-
River

Saint-Joachim-de-Shefford
Saint-Théodore-d'Acton
Saint-Lucien

Saint-Justin
Sainte-Elisabeth
Sainte-Genevieve-de-Berthier
Saint-Ignace-de-Loyola
Saint-Gabriel-de-Brandon
Saint-Sébastien
Calixa-Lavallée
Saint-Ambroise-de-Kildare

Saint-Alexis
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CcsD
type

PE
PE
ME
PE
PE
PE
ME
PE
PE
PE
PE
CT
PE

PE

PE

ME

PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE

VL

Change
code

23

23

23

23

SGC code

2412 015

24 13 065

24 14 025

24 14 055

24 14 080

24 19 045

24 22 045

24 26 070

24 30 015

24 39 020

24 39 130

24 39 165

24 40 005

24 42 020

24 42 025

24 46 025

24 47 040

24 48 045

24 49 030

24 51 045

24 52 030

24 52 040

24 52 045

24 52 085

24 56 050

24 59 030

24 61 040

2463023 *

Quebec 2016

Census subdivision
Saint-Antonin
Saint-Michel-du-Squatec
Sainte-Héléne-de-Kamouraska
Saint-Denis-De La Bouteillerie
Saint-Onésime-d'Ixworth
Saint-Nérée-de-Bellechasse
Sainte-Brigitte-de-Laval
Saint-Lambert-de-Lauzon
Val-Racine
Saint-Rémi-de-Tingwick
Saint-Samuel

Maddington Falls

Ham-Sud

Saint-Frangois-Xavier-de-
Brompton

Saint-Denis-de-Brompton

Pike River

Saint-Joachim-de-Shefford
Saint-Théodore-d'Acton
Saint-Lucien

Saint-Justin
Sainte-Elisabeth
Sainte-Geneviéve-de-Berthier
Saint-Ignace-de-Loyola
Saint-Gabriel-de-Brandon
Saint-Sébastien
Calixa-Lavallée
Saint-Ambroise-de-Kildare

Saint-Alexis

csD
type

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
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SGC
code

24 63 025

24 68 025

24 68 040

24 68 050

24 69 045

24 69 070

2471133

24 99 060

24 99 904

Ontario

Quebec 2011

Census subdivision
Saint-Alexis
Saint-Patrice-de-Sherrington
Saint-Jacques-le-Mineur
Saint-Michel

Hinchinbrooke

Saint-Anicet

Rigaud

Baie-James

Baie-d'Hudson

CcsD
type

PE
PE
PE
PE
CT
PE
ME
ME

NO

Change
code

SGC code

2463023 *

24 68 025

24 68 040

24 68 050

24 69 045

24 69 070

24 71133

24 99 060

24 99 895

24 99 904

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC
code

3501020

3502 036

3515013

3515015

3515 044

35 19 036

3522010

3539015

3539 033

3541 055

3543 050

3546 024
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Ontario 2011

Census subdivision
South Dundas
Clarence-Rockland
Cavan-Monaghan

Smith-Ennismore-Lakefield

Galway-Cavendish and Harvey

Markham

East Luther Grand Valley
Strathroy-Caradoc
Middlesex Centre

South Bruce Peninsula

Mnjikaning First Nation 32 (Rama First

Nation 32)

Dysart and Others

CcSsD
type

TP
cY
TP
TP

TP

TP
TP

TP

IRI

TP

Change
code

23

23

23

SGC
code

3501 020

3502 036

3515013

3515015

3515 044

3519 036

3522010

3539015

3539 033

3541 055

3541 056

3543 050

3546 024

Quebec 2016

Census subdivision

Saint-Alexis

Saint-Patrice-de-Sherrington

Saint-Jacques-le-Mineur
Saint-Michel
Hinchinbrooke
Saint-Anicet

Rigaud

Eeyou Istchee Baie-James
Ivujivik

Baie-d'Hudson

Ontario 2016

Census subdivision
South Dundas
Clarence-Rockland
Cavan Monaghan
Selwyn

Trent Lakes
Markham

Grand Valley
Strathroy-Caradoc
Middlesex Centre
South Bruce Peninsula
Chief's Point No. 28

Mnjikaning First Nation 32

Dysart et al

csD
type

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME
T

NO

CSD
type

MU

P
P
MU

CY

MU

MU

IRI

IRI

MU
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SGC
code

3548 022

3548 034

3551 006

3551017

35 58 028

3559 001

3559 092

3560 021

3560 102

Ontario 2011

Census subdivision

Calvin

East Ferris

Central Manitoulin

Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands

Shuniah
Atikokan
Long Sault 12
Machin

MacDowell Lake

Manitoba

CSD
type

TP

TP

TP

TP

TP

IRI

TP

S-E

Change
code

2C

SGC
code

3548 022

3548 034

35 51 006

3551017

35 58 028

3559 001

3559 030

3560 021

3560 102

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC code

46 02 025

46 03 033

46 03 036

46 03 038

46 03 042

46 03 053

46 04 033

46 04 035

46 04 039

46 04 044

46 04 046

46 04 051

46 04 053

46 04 063

46 04 066
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Manitoba 2011
Census subdivision
Franklin
Emerson
Rhineland
Gretna
Plum Coulee
Morden
Pembina
Manitou
Louise
Pilot Mound
Crystal City
Roblin
Cartwright
Lorne

Somerset

CSD type Change code

RM

T

RM

RM

RM

VL

RM

VL

RM

VL

4

4

SGC code

46 02 024 *

46 02 024 *

46 03 041 *

46 03 041 *

46 03 041 *

46 03 053

46 04 034 *

46 04 034 *

46 04 040 *

46 04 040 *

46 04 040 *

46 04 052 *

46 04 052 *

46 04 064 *

46 04 064 *

Ontario 2016

Census subdivision
Calvin

East Ferris

Central Manitoulin

Northeastern Manitoulin and
the Islands

Shuniah
Atikokan
Long Sault 12
Machin

McDowell Lake

Manitoba 2016
Census subdivision
Emerson-Franklin
Emerson-Franklin
Rhineland
Rhineland
Rhineland
Morden
Pembina
Pembina
Louise
Louise
Louise
Cartwright-Roblin
Cartwright-Roblin
Lorne

Lorne

csD
type

MU
MU
MU

MU

MU

IRI
MU

S-E

CSD type
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
CcY
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU

MU
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SGC code

46 05 031

46 05 033

46 05 037

46 05 039

46 05 043

46 05 047

46 05 050

46 05 055

46 05 058

46 05 061

46 05 063

46 05 067

46 05 070

46 05 076

46 06 015

46 06 018

46 06 028

46 06 030

46 06 037

46 07 038

46 07 041

46 07 045

46 07 047

46 07 051

46 07 053

46 07 065

46 07 075

46 07 077

46 08 031

46 08 033
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Manitoba 2011

Census subdivision
Morton
Boissevain
Winchester
Deloraine
Brenda
Waskada
Arthur
Edward
Albert
Cameron
Hartney
Whitewater
Riverside
Strathcona
Sifton

Oak Lake
Wallace
Elkhorn
Woodworth
South Cypress
Glenboro
Oakland
Wawanesa
Glenwood
Souris

North Cypress
Daly

Rivers

South Norfolk

Notre Dame de Lourdes

CSD type Change code

RM

T

RM

T

RM

VL

RM

RM

RM

RM

T

RM

RM

RM

RM

T

RM

VL

RM

RM

VL

RM

VL

RM

T

RM

RM

T

RM

VL

4

4

SGC code

46 05032 *

46 05032 *

46 05038 *

46 05038 *

46 05044 *

46 05044 *

46 05 056 *

46 05 056 *

46 05 056 *

46 05 062 *

46 05 062 *

46 05 062 *

46 05071 *

46 05071 *

46 06 016 *

46 06 016 *

46 06 031 *

46 06 031 *

46 06 031 *

46 07 039 *

46 07 039 *

46 07 046 *

46 07 046 *

46 07 052 *

46 07 052 *

46 07 066 *

46 07 076 *

46 07 076 *

46 08 032 *

46 04 064 *

Manitoba 2016
Census subdivision
Boissevain-Morton
Boissevain-Morton
Deloraine-Winchester
Deloraine-Winchester
Brenda-Waskada
Brenda-Waskada
Two Borders
Two Borders
Two Borders
Grassland
Grassland
Grassland
Prairie Lakes
Prairie Lakes
Sifton
Sifton
Wallace-Woodworth
Wallace-Woodworth
Wallace-Woodworth
Glenboro-South Cypress
Glenboro-South Cypress
Oakland-Wawanesa
Oakland-Wawanesa
Souris-Glenwood
Souris-Glenwood
North Cypress-Langford
Riverdale
Riverdale
Norfolk-Treherne

Lorne

CSD type
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU

MU
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SGC code

46 08 038

46 08 045

46 08 048

46 08 054

46 08 059

46 08 061

46 08 066

46 08 072

46 09 017

46 09 020

46 15018

46 15 023

46 15 027

46 15 029

46 15 033

46 15 036

46 15 038

46 15 041

46 15 046

46 15048

46 15 051

46 15 055

46 15 057

46 15 061

46 15 064

46 15 069

46 15073

46 15 091

46 15 093

46 15 095
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Manitoba 2011
Census subdivision
Treherne
North Norfolk
MacGregor
Lansdowne
Westbourne
Gladstone
Lakeview
Glenella
Grey
St. Claude
Langford
Odanah
Saskatchewan
Rapid City
Blanshard
Hamiota
Hamiota
Miniota
Archie
Ellice
St-Lazare
Birtle
Birtle
Shoal Lake
Strathclair
Harrison
Minto
Clanwilliam
Erickson

Park (South)

CSD type Change code

T

RM

T

RM

RM

T

RM

RM

RM

VL

RM

RM

RM

T

RM

RM

T

RM

RM

RM

VL

RM

T

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

T

RM

4

4

SGC code

46 08 032 *

46 08 046 *

46 08 046 *

46 08 055 *

46 08 060 *

46 08 060 *

46 08 060 *

46 08 055 *

4609018 *

4609018 *

46 07 066 *

4615074 *

4615032 *

46 15032 *

4615032~

46 15037 *

46 15037 *

46 15 056 *

46 15047 *

4615047 *

4615047 *

46 15 056 *

46 15 056 *

46 15063 *

46 15063 *

4615070 *

4615074 *

46 15092 *

46 15092 *

46 15070 *

Manitoba 2016
Census subdivision
Norfolk-Treherne
North Norfolk
North Norfolk
Glenella-Lansdowne
WestlLake-Gladstone
WestLake-Gladstone
WestLake-Gladstone
Glenella-Lansdowne
Grey
Grey
North Cypress-Langford
Minto-Odanah
Oakview
Oakview
Oakview
Hamiota
Hamiota
Prairie View
Ellice-Archie
Ellice-Archie
Ellice-Archie
Prairie View
Prairie View
Yellowhead
Yellowhead
Harrison Park
Minto-Odanah
Clanwilliam-Erickson
Clanwilliam-Erickson

Harrison Park

CSD type
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
RM
RM
MU
MU
RM
RM
RM
MU
MU
MU
RM
RM
RM
MU
MU
RM
RM
MU
MU
MU
MU

MU
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Manitoba 2011 Manitoba 2016

SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision CSD type
46 16 002  Rossburn RM 4 46 16 005 * Rossburn MU
46 16 007  Rossburn T 4 46 16 005 * Rossburn MU
46 16 019  Silver Creek RM 4 46 16 020 * Riding Mountain West RM
46 16 024  Russell RM 4 46 16 030 * Russell-Binscarth MU
46 16 029  Binscarth VL 4 46 16 030 * Russell-Binscarth MU
46 16 032  Russell T 4 46 16 030 * Russell-Binscarth MU
46 16 038  Shellmouth-Boulton RM 4 46 16 020 * Riding Mountain West RM
46 16 045  Hillsburg RM 4 46 16 048 *  Hillsburg-Roblin-Shell River MU
46 16 049  Shell River RM 4 46 16 048 *  Hillsburg-Roblin-Shell River MU
46 16 052  Roblin T 4 46 16 048 *  Hillsburg-Roblin-Shell River MU
46 17 034  McCreary RM 4 46 17 035* McCreary MU
46 17 036  McCreary VL 4 46 17 035* McCreary MU
46 17 040  Ste. Rose RM 4 46 17 041 * Ste. Rose MU
46 17 042  Ste. Rose du Lac T 4 46 17 041 * Ste. Rose MU
46 17 045  Ochre River RM 4 46 17 075 Lakeshore RM
46 17 053  Gilbert Plains RM 4 46 17 054 *  Gilbert Plains MU
46 17 055  Gilbert Plains T 4 46 17 054 *  Gilbert Plains MU
46 17 057  Grandview RM 4 46 17 058 *  Grandview MU
46 17 060  Grandview T 4 46 17 058 * Grandview MU
46 17 063  Ethelbert RM 4 46 17 064 * Ethelbert MU
46 17 067  Ethelbert VL 4 46 17 064 * Ethelbert MU
46 17 071 Mossey River RM 4 46 17 072 * Mossey River RM
46 17 073  Winnipegosis VL 4 46 17 072 * Mossey River RM
46 17076  Lawrence RM 4 46 17 075 * Lakeshore RM
46 18 052  Eriksdale RM 4 46 18 056 * West Interlake MU
46 18 057  Siglunes RM 4 46 18 056 * West Interlake MU
46 18 071  Bifrost RM 4 46 18 076 *  Bifrost-Riverton MU
46 18 077  Riverton VL 4 46 18 076 *  Bifrost-Riverton MU
46 20 037  Minitonas RM 4 46 20 051 *  Minitonas-Bowsman MU
46 20 039  Minitonas T 4 46 20 051 *  Minitonas-Bowsman MU
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SGC code Census subdivision

46 20 041  Swan River

46 20 043  Benito

46 20 052 Bowsman

46 22 064  liford

46 23 062  Division No. 23, Unorganized
Saskatchewan

Manitoba 2011

CSD type

RM
VL
VL

S-E

NO

Change code
4

4

SGC code

46 20 042 *

4620 042 *

46 20 051 *

46 22 064

46 22 802

46 23 062

46 23 800

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC code

47 01 047

47 01048

47 01 069

47 01 811

47 01 819

47 02 014

47 02 015

47 06 023

47 08 046

47 08 047

47 11 068

47 11 069

47 11 074

47 13 032

47 13 033

47 14 021

47 14 023
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Saskatchewan 2011

Census subdivision
Antler No. 61

Antler

Golden West No. 95
Ocean Man 69B
Pheasant Rump 68
Surprise Valley No. 9
Gladmar

Pense

Miry Creek No. 229
Shackleton

Warman

Blucher No. 343
Elstow

Grandview No. 349
Ruthilda

Kelvington No. 366

Ponass Lake No. 367

CSD type Change code

RM

VL

RM

IRI

IRI

VL

VL

RM

VL

RM

VL

RM

VL

RM

RM

Y

4

SGC code

4701047 *

4701047

47 01 069 *

47 01 069 *

47 01 819

47 02014~

4702014~

47 06 023

47 08 046 *

47 08 046 *

47 11 068

47 11 069 *

47 11 069 *

4713032 *

4713032 *

47 14 021

47 14 843 *

47 14 023

Manitoba 2016
Census subdivision
Swan Valley West
Swan Valley West
Minitonas-Bowsman
lIiford

Mooseocoot

Division No. 23, Unorganized

Black Sturgeon

Saskatchewan 2016
Census subdivision
Antler No. 61
Antler No. 61
Golden West No. 95
Golden West No. 95
Pheasant Rump Nakota 68
Surprise Valley No. 9
Surprise Valley No. 9
Pense
Miry Creek No. 229
Miry Creek No. 229
Warman
Blucher No. 343
Blucher No. 343
Grandview No. 349
Grandview No. 349
Kelvington No. 366
Yellow Quill 90-9

Ponass Lake No. 367

CSD type
MU
MU
MU
S-E

IRI

IRI

CSD type
RM
RM
RM
RM
IRI
RM

RM

RM
RM
CcYy
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM
IRI

RM

38



Saskatchewan 2011 Saskatchewan 2016

SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision CSD type

6 47 14 843 *  Yellow Quill 90-9 IRI
47 15027  Hepburn VL 3 47 15 027 Hepburn T
47 15066  Prince Albert CcYy Y 47 15066 * Prince Albert CcY
47 15846  Chief Joseph Custer IRI 4 47 15066 * Prince Albert CY
47 16 033  Round Hill No. 467 RM Y 47 16 033 * Round Hill No. 467 RM
47 16 034  Rabbit Lake VL 4 47 16 033 * Round Hill No. 467 RM
47 18 058 Sandy Bay NV Y 47 18 058 Sandy Bay NV

6 47 18 806 Wapaskokimaw 202 IRI
47 18 090 Division No. 18, Unorganized NO Y 47 18 090 * Division No. 18, Unorganized NO

6 47 18826  Southend No. 200A IRI
47 18 810 Potato River 156A IRI 4 47 18 090 * Division No. 18, Unorganized NO
47 18 833  Fond du Lac 229 IRI 4 47 18 090 * Division No. 18, Unorganized NO
47 18 846 Fond du Lac 232 IRI 4 47 18 090 * Division No. 18, Unorganized NO
47 18 847 Fond du Lac 231 IRI 4 47 18 090 * Division No. 18, Unorganized NO

Alberta
Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016
Alberta 2011 Alberta 2016

SGC CcsD Change CcsD
code Census subdivision type code SGC code Census subdivision type
48 02 031 Newell County No. 4 MD 2 48 02 031 * Newell County MD
48 02 032 Tilley VL 4 48 02 031 * Newell County MD
48 06 017 Chestermere T 3 48 06 017  Chestermere CY
48 07 031 Flagstaff County MD Y 48 07 031 *  Flagstaff County MD
48 07 034 Galahad VL 4 48 07 031 *  Flagstaff County MD
48 07 041 Strome VL 4 48 07 031 *  Flagstaff County MD
48 10 001 Camrose County MD Y 48 10 001 * Camrose County MD
48 10 008 New Norway VL 4 48 10 001 * Camrose County MD
48 10 026 Minburn County No. 27 MD Y 48 10 026 * Minburn County No. 27 MD
48 10 032 Minburn VL 4 48 10 026 * Minburn County No. 27 MD
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SGC
code

48 12 037

48 13 036

48 16 037

48 16 855

48 16 856

48 16 857

48 16 858

48 17 027

48 17 852

48 17 858

Alberta 2011

Census subdivision

Lac la Biche County

Thorhild County No. 7

Wood Buffalo

Charles Lake 225
Fort McKay 174
Namur River 174A
Namur Lake 174B
Big Lakes

Kapawe'no First Nation (Halcro
150C)

Kapawe'no First Nation (Grouard
230)

British Columbia

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC
code

59 05 030

British Columbia 2011

Census subdivision

Kootenay Boundary B

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

CcsD
type

RDA

Alberta 2016
CsSD Change
type code SGC code Census subdivision
MD Y 48 12037  Lac la Biche County
6 48 12 038 * Improvement District No.
349
MD 2 4813036  Thorhild County
SM 6 48 12 038 * Improvement District No.
349
Y 48 16 037 *  Wood Buffalo
IRI 4 48 16 037 * Wood Buffalo
IRI 4 48 16 037 * Wood Buffalo
IRI 4 48 16 037 * Wood Buffalo
IRI 4 48 16 037 * Wood Buffalo
MD 2 48 17 027 * Big Lakes County
IRI 4 48 17 027 * Big Lakes County
IRI 4 48 17 027 * Big Lakes County

British Columbia 2016

Change
code SGC code Census subdivision
2 5905030 Kootenay Boundary B / Lower

Columbia-Old-Glory

csD
type

MD

ID

MD

ID

SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
MD

MD

MD

CcsD
type

RDA
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SGC
code

59 05 050

59 05 052

59 05 054

5909014

59 09 036

59 15 075

59 17 027

59 17 029

59 17 054

59 17 056

59 19 809

59 33 008

59 33 012

59 33 037

59 33 060

59 33 830

59 33 838
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British Columbia 2011

Census subdivision
Kootenay Boundary C

Kootenay Boundary D

Kootenay Boundary E

Fraser Valley A

Fraser Valley E

Maple Ridge
Capital F

Capital G

Capital H (Part 1)
Capital H (Part 2)
Kuper Island 7

Thompson-Nicola M

Thompson-Nicola N

Thompson-Nicola | (Blue Sky
Country)

Thompson-Nicola L
Klahkowit 5

Neskonlith

CcsD
type

RDA

RDA

RDA

RDA

RDA

DM
RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
IRI

RDA

RDA

RDA

RDA
IRI

IRI

Change
code

SGC code

59 05 050

59 05 052

59 05 054

5909014

59 09 850

59 09 035

59 09 036

59 15 075

59 17 027

59 17 029

59 17 054

59 17 056

59 19 809

59 33 008

5933012

5933037 *

59 33 060

5933037 *

59 33 898

British Columbia 2016

Census subdivision
Kootenay Boundary C / Christina Lake

Kootenay Boundary D / Rural Grand
Forks

Kootenay Boundary E / West Boundary

Fraser Valley A
Boothroyd 13

Fraser Valley H

Fraser Valley E

Maple Ridge

Saltspring Island 1
Southern Gulf Islands 2
Juan de Fuca (Part 1) 2
Juan de Fuca (Part 2) 4
Penelakut Island 7

Thompson-Nicola M (Beautiful Nicola
Valley - North)

Thompson-Nicola N (Beautiful Nicola
Valley - South)

Thompson-Nicola | (Blue Sky Country)

Thompson-Nicola L (Grasslands)
Thompson-Nicola | (Blue Sky Country)

Neskonlith
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CcsD
type

RDA

RDA

RDA
RDA
IRI

RDA
RDA
cY

RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
IRI

RDA

RDA

RDA

RDA
RDA

IRI



SGC
code

59 41 027

59 41 819

59 41 820

59 41 842

59 41 843

59 41 846

59 41 847

59 41 865

59 43 008

59 49 041

59 49 830

(BN

N

British Columbia 2011

Census subdivision
Cariboo |

Alexis Creek 24
Alexis Creek 25
Alexis Creek 17
Seymour Meadows 19
Toby's Meadow 4
Alexis Creek 6
Tatelkus Lake 28

Alert Bay

Kitimat-Stikine D

Kluachon Lake 1

CSD Change

type code
RDA Y
IRI 4
IRI 4
IRI 4
IRI 4
IRI 4
IRI 4
IRI 4
VL Y
6
RDA Y
IRI 4

SGC code

5941 027 *

5941039 *

5941039 *

5941039 *

5941039 *

5941039 *

5941039 *

59 41 027 *

5943 008

59 43 835

59 49 041 *

5949 041~

British Columbia 2016

Census subdivision
Cariboo |
Cariboo J
Cariboo J
Cariboo J
Cariboo J
Cariboo J
Cariboo J
Cariboo |

Alert Bay
Nimpkish 2
Kitimat-Stikine D

Kitimat-Stikine D

This electoral area was incorporated as a census subdivision named Capital F on January 2, 1999. The census
subdivision name has been changed to Saltspring Island in the Standard Geographical Classification 2016.

CcsD
type

RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
VL

IRI

RDA

RDA

This electoral area was incorporated as a census subdivision named Capital G on January 2, 1999. The government of

British Columbia changed the name of this electoral area to Southern Gulf Islands on December 7, 2001. This census

subdivision name change has been implemented in the Standard Geographical Classification 2016.

I

[

Yukon

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

SGC
code

60 01 033

60 01 034

60 01 045

Yukon 2011

Census subdivision
Two Mile Village

Two and One-Half Mile
Village

Yukon, Unorganized

CcsD Change

type code
S-E 4
S-E 4
NO Y

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

SGC code

60 01 045 *

60 01 045 *

60 01 045 *

Yukon 2016

Census subdivision
Yukon, Unorganized

Yukon, Unorganized

Yukon, Unorganized

This electoral area was incorporated as a census subdivision named Capital H (Part 1) on January 1, 2001. The census
subdivision name has been changed to Juan de Fuca (Part 1) in the Standard Geographical Classification 2016.

This electoral area was incorporated as a census subdivision named Capital H (Part 2) on January 1, 2001. The census
subdivision name has been changed to Juan de Fuca (Part 2) in the Standard Geographical Classification 2016.

CcsD
type

NO

NO

NO
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Yukon 2011 Yukon 2016

SGC CSsD Change CSD
code Census subdivision type code SGC code Census subdivision type
6 60 01035  Two Mile and Two and One-Half Mile S-E
Village

Northwest Territories

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

Northwest Territories 2011 Northwest Territories 2016
SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision CSD type
61 05 003 Enterprise SET 3 61 05 003 Enterprise HAM

Nunavut

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2011 and SGC 2016

Nunavut 2011 Nunavut 2016
SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision CSD type
62 05 027 Repulse Bay HAM 2 62 05 027 Naujaat HAM
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I*I Statistics  Statistique
Canada Canada

Concordance: Standard Geographical Classification (SGC)
2016 and the Standard Geographical Classification (SGC)
2011

Newfoundland and Labrador

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

Newfoundland and Labrador 2016 Newfoundland and Labrador 2011
SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision CSD type
1007 039 Sandy Cove T 2C 1007 039 Savage Cove-Sandy Cove T
1008 099 Fogo Island T 1 10 08 020 Fogo Island Region (Part) RG
1008 021  Fogo T
1008 022  Joe Batt's Arm-Barr'd Islands-Shoal Bay T
10 08 023  Tilting T
1008 025 Seldom-Little Seldom T
Prince Edward Island
Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011
Prince Edward Island 2016 Prince Edward Island 2011
SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision CSD type
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SGC code

11 03 005

1103 015

Prince Edward Island 2016

Census subdivision
Borden-Carleton

Bedeque and Area

Nova Scotia

CSD type
T

COM

Change code
3

1

SGC code

11 03 005

1103 010

1103 013

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

SGC code

12 05 009

12 08 001

12 09 034

12 09 800

12 11 006

12 13 004

Nova Scotia 2016

Census subdivision

Annapolis, Subd. B

West Hants

Halifax

Wallace Hills 14A

Cumberland, Subd. B

Guysborough

New Brunswick

CSD type

SC

MD

RGM

IRI

SC

MD

Change code
Y

5A

Y

5A

Y

1

Y

5A

5A

SGC code

12 05 009

1205012

12 08 001

12 08 004

1209034 *

1209034 *

12 11 006

12 11 008

12 13 004

12 13 006

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

SGC code

13 01 006

1302018

13 02 026

13 02 037

1303 012

13 05 007

13 05 022

New Brunswick 2016

Census subdivision
Saint John

St. George

Saint Andrews

St. Stephen
Oromocto

Hampton

Sussex

CSD type
C

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Change code
3

3

SGC code

13 01 006

1302018

13 02 026

13 02 037

1303012

13 05 007

13 05 022

Prince Edward Island 2011

Census subdivision
Borden-Carleton
Central Bedeque

Bedeque

Nova Scotia 2011
Census subdivision
Annapolis, Subd. B
Bridgetown
West Hants
Hantsport
Halifax
Halifax
Cumberland, Subd. B
Springhill
Guysborough

Canso

New Brunswick 2011
Census subdivision
Saint John
St. George
Saint Andrews
St. Stephen
Oromocto
Hampton

Sussex

CSD type
COM
COM

COM

CSD type
SC

T

MD

T

RGM
RGM

SC

MD

CSD type
CY

T
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SGC code
13 06 020
13 07 009
13 08 001

13 08 002

13 08 004
13 09 036
13 09 044
1310 017
1310 018
1310 032
13 10 054
1311012
1314 014
1314 017

13 14 020

13 15002

1315011
13 15 021
13 15 024
1315028

13 15 031

Quebec

New Brunswick 2016

Census subdivision

Riverview
Sackville
Dundas

Cocagne

Wellington
Alnwick
Esgenobpetitj 14
Hanwell
Kingsclear
Fredericton
Nackawic
Hartland
Campbellton
Dalhousie

Kedgwick

Tracadie

Bathurst
Saint-Isidore
Inkerman
Caraquet

Shippagan

CSD type
1A%

TV

P

RCR

IRI

RCR

TV

TV

TV

RCR

RGM

TV

TV

Change code
3

3

SGC code

13 06 020

13 07 009

1308 001 *

13 08 001 *

1308 004 *

13 08 004 *

1309036 *

13 09 044

1310018 *

1310018

1310 032

13 10 054

1311012

1314 014

1314 017

1314 018

1314 019

1309 036 *

13 15 001

13 15003

1315021 *

1315024 *

1315011

1315021~

1315024 *

1315028

1315 031

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

New Brunswick 2011

Census subdivision

Riverview
Sackville
Dundas
Dundas
Wellington
Wellington
Alnwick
Burnt Church 14
Kingsclear
Kingsclear
Fredericton
Nackawic
Hartland
Campbellton
Dalhousie
Grimmer
Kedgwick
Alnwick
Saumarez
Tracadie-Sheila
Saint-Isidore
Inkerman
Bathurst
Saint-Isidore
Inkerman
Caraquet

Shippagan

CSD type
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SGC
code

2412015

24 13 065

24 14 025

24 14 055

24 14 080

24 19 045

24 22 045

24 26 070

24 30015

24 39 020

24 39 130

24 39 165

24 40 005

24 42 020

24 42 025

24 46 025

24 47 040

24 48 045

24 49 030

24 51 045

24 52 030

24 52 040

24 52 045

24 52 085

24 56 050

24 59 030

24 61 040

24 63 023
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Quebec 2016

Census subdivision
Saint-Antonin

Saint-Michel-du-Squatec

Sainte-Héléne-de-Kamouraska

Saint-Denis-De La Bouteillerie

Saint-Onésime-d'Ixworth

Saint-Nérée-de-Bellechasse

Sainte-Brigitte-de-Laval
Saint-Lambert-de-Lauzon
Val-Racine
Saint-Rémi-de-Tingwick
Saint-Samuel
Maddington Falls
Ham-Sud

Saint-Frangois-Xavier-de-
Brompton

Saint-Denis-de-Brompton

Pike River

Saint-Joachim-de-Shefford
Saint-Théodore-d'Acton
Saint-Lucien

Saint-Justin

Sainte-Elisabeth

Sainte-Geneviéve-de-Berthier

Saint-Ignace-de-Loyola
Saint-Gabriel-de-Brandon
Saint-Sébastien
Calixa-Lavallée
Saint-Ambroise-de-Kildare

Saint-Alexis

csD
type

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

Change
code

23

23

23

23

SGC code

2412015

24 13 065

24 14 025

24 14 055

24 14 080

24 19 045

24 22 045

24 26 070

24 30 015

24 39 020

24 39130

24 39 165

24 40 005

24 42 020

24 42 025

24 46 025

24 47 040

24 48 045

24 49 030

24 51 045

24 52 030

24 52 040

24 52 045

24 52 085

24 56 050

24 59 030

24 61 040

24 63 020

Quebec 2011

Census subdivision
Saint-Antonin
Saint-Michel-du-Squatec
Sainte-Héléne
Saint-Denis
Saint-Onésime-d'Ixworth
Saint-Nérée
Sainte-Brigitte-de-Laval
Saint-Lambert-de-Lauzon
Val-Racine
Saint-Rémi-de-Tingwick
Saint-Samuel
Maddington
Saint-Joseph-de-Ham-Sud

Saint-Frangois-Xavier-de-
Brompton

Saint-Denis-de-Brompton

Saint-Pierre-de-Véronne-a-Pike-

River
Saint-Joachim-de-Shefford
Saint-Théodore-d'Acton
Saint-Lucien

Saint-Justin

Sainte-Elisabeth

Sainte-Geneviéve-de-Berthier

Saint-Ignace-de-Loyola
Saint-Gabriel-de-Brandon
Saint-Sébastien
Calixa-Lavallée
Saint-Ambroise-de-Kildare

Saint-Alexis

CcsD
type

PE
PE
ME
PE
PE
PE
ME
PE
PE
PE
PE

CT

PE

PE

ME

PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE

VL
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SGC
code

24 68 025

24 68 040

24 68 050

24 69 045

24 69 070

2471133

24 99 060

24 99 895

24 99 904

Ontario

Quebec 2016

Census subdivision

Saint-Patrice-de-Sherrington
Saint-Jacques-le-Mineur
Saint-Michel

Hinchinbrooke

Saint-Anicet

Rigaud

Eeyou Istchee Baie-James
Ivujivik

Baie-d'Hudson

CcsD
type

ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME
T

NO

Change
code

Quebec 2011

SGC code Census subdivision
2463025  Saint-Alexis

24 68 025  Saint-Patrice-de-Sherrington
24 68 040 Saint-Jacques-le-Mineur
2468 050 = Saint-Michel

24 69045  Hinchinbrooke
2469070  Saint-Anicet

2471133 Rigaud

2499060  Baie-James

2499904 * Baie-d'Hudson
2499904 * Baie-d'Hudson

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

SGC
code

3501020

3502 036

3515013

3515015

3515 044

35 19 036

3522010

3539015

3539 033

3541 055

35 41 056

3543 050

3546 024

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Ontario 2016

Census subdivision
South Dundas
Clarence-Rockland
Cavan Monaghan
Selwyn

Trent Lakes
Markham

Grand Valley
Strathroy-Caradoc
Middlesex Centre
South Bruce Peninsula
Chief's Point No. 28

Mnjikaning First Nation 32

Dysart et al

CSD
type

MU

TP
TP
MU

CcY

MU

MU

IRI

IRI

MU

Change
code

23

23

23

SGC code

3501020

3502 036

3515013

3515015

3515 044

35 19 036

3522010

3539015

3539 033

3541055~

3541055~

3543 050

3546 024

Ontario 2011

Census subdivision
South Dundas
Clarence-Rockland
Cavan-Monaghan
Smith-Ennismore-Lakefield
Galway-Cavendish and Harvey
Markham

East Luther Grand Valley
Strathroy-Caradoc
Middlesex Centre

South Bruce Peninsula
South Bruce Peninsula

Mnjikaning First Nation 32 (Rama
First Nation 32)

Dysart and Others

CcsD
type

PE
PE
PE
PE
CT
PE
ME
ME
NO

NO

CSD
type

TP
cY
TP
TP

P

TP
TP

TP

IRI

TP
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SGC
code

3548 022

3548 034

3551 006

3551017

35 58 028

3559 001

3559 030

3560 021

3560102

Ontario 2016

Census subdivision
Calvin

East Ferris

Central Manitoulin

Northeastern Manitoulin and
the Islands

Shuniah
Atikokan
Long Sault 12
Machin

McDowell Lake

Manitoba

CcsD
type

MU
MU
MU

MU

MU

IRI
MU

S-E

Change
code

2C

SGC code

3548 022

3548 034

3551 006

3551017

35 58 028

3559 001

3559 092

3560 021

3560 102

Ontario 2011

Census subdivision
Calvin

East Ferris

Central Manitoulin

Northeastern Manitoulin and the
Islands

Shuniah
Atikokan
Long Sault 12
Machin

MacDowell Lake

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

SGC code

46 02 024

46 03 041

46 03 053

46 04 034

46 04 040

46 04 052

46 04 064
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Manitoba 2016

Census subdivision

Emerson-Franklin

Rhineland

Morden

Pembina

Louise

Cartwright-Roblin

Lorne

CSD type Change code

MU

MU

CcY

MU

MU

MU

MU

1

Manitoba 2011

SGC code Census subdivision
46 02 025 Franklin

46 03 033 Emerson

46 03036  Rhineland
46 03 038 Gretna

46 03 042 Plum Coulee
46 03 053 Morden

46 04 033 Pembina

46 04 035 Manitou

46 04 039 Louise

46 04 044  Pilot Mound
46 04 046  Crystal City
46 04 051 Roblin

46 04 053 Cartwright
46 04 063 Lorne

46 04 066 Somerset

CcsD
type

TP
P

TP

TP
TP
IRI
TP

S-E

CSD type
RM
T

RM

RM

RM

VL
RM
VL
RM

VL
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SGC code

46 05 032

46 05 038

46 05 044

46 05 056

46 05 062

46 05 071

46 06 016

46 06 031

46 07 039

46 07 046

46 07 052

46 07 066

46 07 076
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Manitoba 2016

Census subdivision

Boissevain-Morton

Deloraine-Winchester

Brenda-Waskada

Two Borders

Grassland

Prairie Lakes

Sifton

Wallace-Woodworth

Glenboro-South Cypress

Oakland-Wawanesa

Souris-Glenwood

North Cypress-Langford

Riverdale

CSD type Change code

MU 1
MU 1
MU 1
MU 1
MU 1
RM 1
RM 1
RM 1
MU 1
MU 1
MU 1
MU 1
MU 1

SGC code

46 08 033

46 05 031

46 05 033

46 05 037

46 05 039

46 05043

46 05 047

46 05 050

46 05 055

46 05 058

46 05 061

46 05 063

46 05 067

46 05 070

46 05 076

46 06 015

46 06 018

46 06 028

46 06 030

46 06 037

46 07 038

46 07 041

46 07 045

46 07 047

46 07 051

46 07 053

46 07 065

46 15018

46 07 075

46 07 077

Manitoba 2011
Census subdivision
Notre Dame de Lourdes
Morton
Boissevain
Winchester
Deloraine
Brenda
Waskada
Arthur
Edward
Albert
Cameron
Hartney
Whitewater
Riverside
Strathcona
Sifton
Oak Lake
Wallace
Elkhorn
Woodworth
South Cypress
Glenboro
Oakland
Wawanesa
Glenwood
Souris
North Cypress
Langford
Daly

Rivers

CSD type
VL

RM

RM

RM
VL

RM
RM
RM

RM

RM
RM
RM

RM

RM
VL
RM
RM
VL
RM
VL

RM

RM

RM

RM
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SGC code

46 08 032

46 08 046

46 08 055

46 08 060

46 09 018

46 15032

46 15 037

46 15 047

46 15 056

46 15 063

46 15070

46 15074

46 15 092
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Manitoba 2016

Census subdivision

Norfolk-Treherne

North Norfolk

Glenella-Lansdowne

WestLake-Gladstone

Grey

Oakview

Hamiota

Ellice-Archie

Prairie View

Yellowhead

Harrison Park

Minto-Odanah

Clanwilliam-Erickson

CSD type Change code

MU

MU

MU

MU

RM

RM

MU

RM

MU

RM

MU

MU

MU

1

SGC code

46 08 031

46 08 038

46 08 045

46 08 048

46 08 054

46 08 072

46 08 059

46 08 061

46 08 066

46 09 017

46 09 020

46 15 027

46 15029

46 15 033

46 15 036

46 15 038

46 15 046

46 15 048

46 15 051

46 15 041

46 15 055

46 15 057

46 15 061

46 15 064

46 15 069

46 15 095

46 15023

46 15073

46 15 091

46 15 093

Manitoba 2011

Census subdivision

South Norfolk
Treherne
North Norfolk
MacGregor
Lansdowne
Glenella
Westbourne
Gladstone
Lakeview
Grey

St. Claude
Saskatchewan
Rapid City
Blanshard
Hamiota
Hamiota
Archie

Ellice
St-Lazare
Miniota

Birtle

Birtle

Shoal Lake
Strathclair
Harrison
Park (South)
Odanah
Minto
Clanwilliam

Erickson

CSD type

RM

RM

RM
RM

RM

RM
RM
VL

RM

RM

RM

RM
RM
VL

RM

RM

RM
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

RM
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SGC code

46 16 005

46 16 020

46 16 030

46 16 048

46 17 035

46 17 041

46 17 054

46 17 058

46 17 064

46 17 072

46 17 075

46 18 056

46 18 076

46 20 042
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Manitoba 2016

Census subdivision

Rossburn

Riding Mountain West

Russell-Binscarth

Hillsburg-Roblin-Shell River

McCreary

Ste. Rose

Gilbert Plains

Grandview

Ethelbert

Mossey River

Lakeshore

West Interlake

Bifrost-Riverton

Swan Valley West

CSD type Change code

MU

RM

MU

MU

MU

MU

MU

MU

MU

RM

RM

MU

MU

MU

1

SGC code

46 16 002

46 16 007

46 16 019

46 16 038

46 16 024

46 16 029

46 16 032

46 16 045

46 16 049

46 16 052

46 17 034

46 17 036

46 17 040

46 17 042

46 17 053

46 17 055

46 17 057

46 17 060

46 17 063

46 17 067

46 17 071

46 17 073

46 17 045

46 17 076

46 18 052

46 18 057

46 18 071

46 18 077

46 20 041

46 20 043

Manitoba 2011

Census subdivision
Rossburn
Rossburn

Silver Creek
Shellmouth-Boulton
Russell
Binscarth
Russell

Hillsburg

Shell River
Roblin

McCreary
McCreary

Ste. Rose

Ste. Rose du Lac
Gilbert Plains
Gilbert Plains
Grandview
Grandview
Ethelbert
Ethelbert
Mossey River
Winnipegosis
Ochre River
Lawrence
Eriksdale
Siglunes

Bifrost

Riverton

Swan River

Benito

CSD type

RM

RM
RM
RM

VL

RM

RM

RM
VL

RM

RM

RM

RM
VL

RM
VL

RM
RM
RM
RM
RM
VL

RM

VL
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SGC code Census subdivision

46 20 051 Minitonas-Bowsman

46 22 064  liford

46 22 802 Mooseocoot

46 23 062  Division No. 23, Unorganized

46 23 800 Black Sturgeon
Saskatchewan

Manitoba 2016

CSD type Change code

MU

S-E
IRI
IRI

IRI

1

SGC code

46 20 037

46 20 039

46 20 052

46 22 064 *

46 22 064 *

46 23 062 *

46 23 062 *

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

SGC code

47 01 047

47 01 069

47 01 819

47 02 014

47 06 023

47 08 046

47 11 068

47 11 069

47 13 032

47 14 021

47 14 023

47 14 843

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Saskatchewan 2016

Census subdivision

Antler No. 61

Golden West No. 95

Pheasant Rump Nakota 68

Surprise Valley No. 9

Pense

Miry Creek No. 229

Warman

Blucher No. 343

Grandview No. 349

Kelvington No. 366

Ponass Lake No. 367

Yellow Quill 90-9

CSD type Change code

RM

RM

IRI

RM

RM

CcYy

RM

RM

RM

RM

IRI

Y

5A

Y

5A

5A

5A

SGC code

47 01 047

47 01 048

47 01 069

47 01 811

47 01 819

47 02 014

47 02 015

47 06 023

47 08 046

47 08 047

47 11 068

47 11 069

47 11 074

47 13 032

47 13 033

47 14 021 *

47 14 023 *

47 14021 *

Manitoba 2011

Census subdivision

Minitonas

Minitonas

Bowsman

lIford

lIford

Division No. 23, Unorganized

Division No. 23, Unorganized

Saskatchewan 2011

Census subdivision
Antler No. 61

Antler

Golden West No. 95
Ocean Man 69B
Pheasant Rump 68
Surprise Valley No. 9
Gladmar

Pense

Miry Creek No. 229
Shackleton

Warman

Blucher No. 343
Elstow

Grandview No. 349
Ruthilda

Kelvington No. 366
Ponass Lake No. 367

Kelvington No. 366

CSD type

RM

CSD type
RM
VL
RM
IRI
IRI
RM
VL
VL
RM

VL

RM
VL
RM
VL
RM
RM

RM
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SGC code

47 15 027

47 15 066

47 16 033

47 18 058

47 18 090

47 18 806

47 18 826

Alberta

Saskatchewan 2016

Census subdivision

Hepburn

Prince Albert

Round Hill No. 467

Sandy Bay

Division No. 18, Unorganized

Wapaskokimaw 202

Southend No. 200A

CSD type Change code

CY

RM

NV

NO

IRI

IRI

5A

5A

5A

5A

5A

5A

SGC code

47 14 023 *

47 15 027

47 15 066

47 15 846

47 16 033

47 16 034

47 18 058 *

47 18 090 *

47 18 810

47 18 833

47 18 846

47 18 847

47 18 058 *

47 18 090 *

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

SGC
code

48 02 031

48 06 017

48 07 031

48 10 001

48 10 026

Alberta 2016

Census subdivision

Newell County

Chestermere

Flagstaff County

Camrose County

Minburn County No. 27

CSD
type

MD

CYy

MD

MD

MD
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Change

code

5A

5A

5A

5A

5A

Saskatchewan 2011
Census subdivision
Ponass Lake No. 367
Hepburn
Prince Albert
Chief Joseph Custer
Round Hill No. 467
Rabbit Lake
Sandy Bay
Division No. 18, Unorganized
Potato River 156A
Fond du Lac 229
Fond du Lac 232
Fond du Lac 231
Sandy Bay

Division No. 18, Unorganized

Alberta 2011

SGC code Census subdivision
48 02 031 Newell County No. 4
4802032  Tilley

48 06 017  Chestermere

48 07 031 Flagstaff County

48 07 034  Galahad

48 07 041 Strome

48 10 001 Camrose County

48 10008  New Norway
4810026  Minburn County No. 27
48 10032  Minburn

CSD type
RM
VL
CcY
IRI
RM
VL
NV
NO
IRI
IRI
IRI
IRI
NV

NO

csD
type

MD

VL

MD
VL
VL
MD
VL
MD

VL
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SGC
code

48 12 037

48 12 038

48 13 036

48 16 037

48 17 027

Alberta 2016

CSD
Census subdivision type
Lac la Biche County MD
Improvement District No. ID
349
Thorhild County MD
Wood Buffalo SM
Big Lakes County MD

British Columbia

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

SGC
code

59 05 030

59 05 050

British Columbia 2016

Census subdivision

Kootenay Boundary B / Lower Columbia-
Old-Glory

Kootenay Boundary C / Christina Lake

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X

Change
code

5A
5A
5A

5A

5A

5A

CSD
type

RDA

RDA

SGC code

48 12 037 *

48 12 037 *

48 16 037 *

48 13 036

48 16 037 *

48 16 855

48 16 856

48 16 857

48 16 858

48 17 027

48 17 852

48 17 858

Alberta 2011

Census subdivision
Lac la Biche County
Lac la Biche County
Wood Buffalo
Thorhild County No. 7
Wood Buffalo
Charles Lake 225
Fort McKay 174
Namur River 174A
Namur Lake 174B
Big Lakes

Kapawe'no First Nation (Halcro
150C)

Kapawe'no First Nation (Grouard
230)

British Columbia 2011

Change

code SGC code Census subdivision

2 5905030 Kootenay Boundary B
2 5905050 Kootenay Boundary C

csD
type

MD
MD
SM
MD
SM
IRI
IRI
IRI
IRI
MD

IRI

IRI

CcsD
type
RDA

RDA
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SGC
code

59 05 052

59 05 054

5909014

59 09 035

59 09 036

59 09 850

59 15 075

59 17 027

59 17 029

59 17 054

59 17 056

59 19 809

59 33 008

5933012

59 33 037

59 33 060

59 33 898

59 41 027

British Columbia 2016

Census subdivision

Kootenay Boundary D / Rural Grand
Forks

Kootenay Boundary E / West Boundary
Fraser Valley A

Fraser Valley H

Fraser Valley E
Boothroyd 13

Maple Ridge

Saltspring Island 1
Southern Gulf Islands 2
Juan de Fuca (Part 1) &
Juan de Fuca (Part 2) 4
Penelakut Island 7

Thompson-Nicola M (Beautiful Nicola
Valley - North)

Thompson-Nicola N (Beautiful Nicola
Valley - South)

Thompson-Nicola | (Blue Sky Country)

Thompson-Nicola L (Grasslands)
Neskonlith

Cariboo |
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CSD
type

RDA

RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
IRI

CcYy

RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
IRI

RDA

RDA

RDA

RDA
IRI

RDA

Change
code

5A

SGC code

59 05 052

59 05 054

5909014 *

59 09 036 *

59 09 036 *

5909014 *

59 15 075

59 17 027

59 17 029

59 17 054

59 17 056

59 19 809

59 33 008

59 33 012

59 33 037

59 33 830

59 33 060

59 33 838

59 41 027

British Columbia 2011

Census subdivision

Kootenay Boundary D

Kootenay Boundary E
Fraser Valley A
Fraser Valley E
Fraser Valley E
Fraser Valley A
Maple Ridge
Capital F

Capital G

Capital H (Part 1)
Capital H (Part 2)
Kuper Island 7

Thompson-Nicola M

Thompson-Nicola N

Thompson-Nicola | (Blue
Sky Country)

Klahkowit 5
Thompson-Nicola L
Neskonlith 1

Cariboo |
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csD
type

RDA

RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
DM
RDA
RDA
RDA
RDA
IRI

RDA

RDA

RDA

IRI
RDA
IRI

RDA



British Columbia 2016 British Columbia 2011

SGC CcsD Change csD
code Census subdivision type code SGC code Census subdivision type
5A 5941865  Tatelkus Lake 28 IRI
5941 039 Cariboo J RDA Y 5941039  Cariboo J RDA
5A 5941819  Alexis Creek 24 IRI
5A 5941820  Alexis Creek 25 IRI
5A 5941842  Alexis Creek 17 IRI
5A 5941843  Seymour Meadows 19 IRI
5A 5941846  Toby's Meadow 4 IRI
5A 59 41 847  Alexis Creek 6 IRI
5943 008 Alert Bay VL Y 5943 008 * Alert Bay VL
5943835 Nimpkish 2 IRI 1 5943 008 * Alert Bay VL
59 49 041 Kitimat-Stikine D RDA Y 5949 041  Kitimat-Stikine D RDA
5A 5949830 Kluachon Lake 1 IRI

(BN

This electoral area was incorporated as a census subdivision named Capital F on January 2, 1999. The census
subdivision name has been changed to Saltspring Island in the Standard Geographical Classification 2016.

2 This electoral area was incorporated as a census subdivision named Capital G on January 2, 1999. The government of
British Columbia changed the name of this electoral area to Southern Gulf Islands on December 7, 2001. This census
subdivision name change has been implemented in the Standard Geographical Classification 2016.

3 This electoral area was incorporated as a census subdivision named Capital H (Part 1) on January 1, 2001. The census
subdivision name has been changed to Juan de Fuca (Part 1) in the Standard Geographical Classification 2016.

4 This electoral area was incorporated as a census subdivision named Capital H (Part 2) on January 1, 2001. The census
subdivision name has been changed to Juan de Fuca (Part 2) in the Standard Geographical Classification 2016.

Yukon
Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011
Yukon 2016 Yukon 2011
SGC CcsD Change CcsD
code Census subdivision type code SGC code Census subdivision type
60 01 035 Two Mile and Two and One-Half Mile S-E 1 60 01 045* Yukon, Unorganized NO
Village
60 01 045 Yukon, Unorganized NO 5A 60 01033  Two Mile Village S-E
5A 60 01 034  Two and One-Half Mile S-E
Village

Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 12-571-X 57



Yukon 2016 Yukon 2011

SGC CcsD Change
code Census subdivision type code SGC code Census subdivision
Y 60 01 045 * Yukon, Unorganized

Northwest Territories

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

Northwest Territories 2016 Northwest Territories 2011
SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision
61 05 003 Enterprise HAM 3 61 05 003 Enterprise

Nunavut

Changes to census subdivisions (CSDs) between SGC 2016 and SGC 2011

Nunavut 2016 Nunavut 2011
SGC code Census subdivision CSD type Change code SGC code Census subdivision
62 05 027 Naujaat HAM 2 62 05 027 Repulse Bay
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CcsD
type

NO

CSD type

SET

CSD type

HAM
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Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) 2016 - Table H

Table H

Number of census subdivision changes by type, 2011 to 2016

Province and
territory

Newfoundland
and Labrador

Prince Edward

Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Yukon

Northwest

Territories

Nunavut

Canada

Note: ... not applicable

Legend

Change code

Code 1

Codes 2, Codes 3,
2C 3C Code 23
1 (oo (oo
arplicable)
1
(o] R afo)

arplicakle)  applicable)

2 17
3 27
4 12

2
1 3
3 1
13 1

P (o]}
arplicable)

(o]0

1 I (ofo¢ (D1

applicable) applicable)

28 65 7
Description
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107

12

11

11

Codes 7,
7C

P (ol
applicable)

(10

.m(th
arplicable)

B (ol
applicable)

P (ool
applicable)

Codes 5, 5A, 6, 8,

8C,9,9C, 10, 11

14

52

83

45

34

215

87

138

«(NOL.applicable)

691

59

Total

21

12

12

79

121

68

192

234

103

169

1,024



Change code Description

Code 1 Incorporation

Codes 2, 2C Change/correction of name

Codes 3, 3C Change/correction of type

Code 23 Change of name and type

Code 4 Dissolution

Codes 7, 7C Revision/correction of Standard Geographical Classification (SGC) code
Codes 5, 5A, 6, 8, 8C, 9, 9C, 10, 11 Annexation, boundary revision, cartographic correction, population revision
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